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LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACE.
7. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN
LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
8.  PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL

CLEARANCE OF 98 INCHES MINIMUM.

CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 132
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM, SHALL BE MARKED TO DEFINE THE WIDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT
ACCESS AISLE. VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE
THE ACCESS AISLE IS 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
ACCESS AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE

ACCESS AISLES SERVING CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE.
ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED TO DISCOURAGE PARKING IN THEM.
ACCESS AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE. ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP WITH THE VEHICULAR WAY.
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE ACCESS AISLES PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE CAR
OR VAN PARKING SPACE. VAN PARKING SPACES THAT ARE ANGLED SHALL HAVE ACCESS AISLES

9.  PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT CARS AND VANS, WHEN PARKED,
CANNOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.
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CURB RAMP NOTES:

1. A LANDING 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 36 INCHES MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF A CURB RAMP. THE LANDING SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO OVERLAP PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AND CLEAR SPACES. WHERE THE LANDING IS CONSTRAINED AT THE BACK-OF-SIDEWALK, THE LANDING SHALL
BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM. THE 60-INCH DIMENSION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE CURB RAMP RUN. THE
SLOPE OF LANDINGS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

2. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF A CURB RAMP SHALL CUT THROUGH OR SHALL BE BUILT UP TO THE CURB AT RIGHT ANGLES OR SHALL MEET THE
GUTTER GRADE BREAK AT RIGHT ANGLES WHERE THE CURB IS CURVED. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF A CURB RAMP SHALL BE 1:20 MINIMUM AND 1:12
MAXIMUM. THE CURB RAMP RUN LENGTH SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO EXCEED 15 FEET.

3. WHERE A PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION PATH CROSSES A CURB RAMP, FLARED SIDES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE SLOPED 10 PERCENT
MAXIMUM.

4. A LANDING 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 36 INCHES MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF A PARALLEL CURB RAMP. THE LANDING SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP PEDESTRIAN ROUTES AND CLEAR SPACES. WHERE THE LANDING IS CONSTRAINED ON TWO OR MORE SIDES, THE
LANDING SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM. THE 60 INCHES DIMENSION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE
PEDESTRIAN STREET CROSSING. THE SLOPE OF LANDINGS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

5. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE CURB RAMP RUN. GRADE

PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP

BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF CURB RAMP RUNS AND LANDINGS. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL
BE FLUSH.

6. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES,
PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS,

00N

EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, INCLUDING CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH.

THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

N.T.S.

502

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

CHANGES IN LEVEL NOTES:

12
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POST MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS 5
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SIGNAGE AND IDENTIFICATION OF SPACE NOTES:

1. PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.6.3.1.

2. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN
ADDITIONAL SIGN WITH THE DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE."

3. SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

4. DISPLAYS AND INFORMATION SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM A POINT LOCATED 40 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE CENTER OF THE CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE PARKING METER
OR PARKING PAY STATION.
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNS 027 : 4

PROTRUDING OBJECT NOTES:

OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4 INCHES
MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.

2. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG
CIRCULATION PATHS 12 INCHES MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 80 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IS MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR
PYLONS AND THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN THE POSTS OR PYLONS IS
GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR OBSTRUCTION
SHALL BE 27 INCHES MAXIMUM OR 80 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING STAIRS AND RAMPS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY.

4. DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR

X > 12" —

k
80" MIN.
w

4" MAX

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.
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12 MIN TE% DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL > 588°8¢83%
'iﬁ % ft:ﬁlﬁqu . 1. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS THAT EXCEED 6 INCHES IN RISE. 0 wd D “52°£80
——— o % % 2. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. ke | 25e3,88%8
5 o 2\ INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN 2 Bglegde®
5 B FLIGHTS OR RUNS. . 3 ~n 93 8% g @
M—* 3. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM 1/2” MAX: 2 < 582885, 0%
VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE WALKING SURFACES NOTES: N to28528%
AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. - ) =@ Scols g
STAIRS RAMPS WALKING SURFACES 4. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1-1/2 1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. Q E88E.05.
21AIRS INCHES MINIMUM. CARPET TILE HEIGHT 2.  THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. ) : 99 ¥o - o
5. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE 3. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. 25885°E%
IR OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL 4. INEXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, WHERE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE ) ©6589a,0
/ A2°MIN. TN NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL SERom IO TURN AROUND AN OBJECT THAT IS LESS THAN 48 INCHES IN WIDTH, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42 - 0w S555ED
TOP HANDRAIL 11/2" MIN / HORIZONTAL \ PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING DOMINANT DIRECTION INCHES MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48 INCHES MINIMUM DURING THE TURN AND 42 O °5.5e82°
[  +—F \ SURFACE. OF TRAVEL INCHES MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN. WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60 INCHES —_— 2,295 :5 o
EXTENSION AT STAIRS 11/2" MIN P | 6. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER MINIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 403.5.1 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED. C 23 <8658
[ OF 1-1/4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. 5. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 8 e ce58o.
HANDRAIL /" 7. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAXIMUM. PASSING c & §g Wo§ 2.2
p—— / DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 6-1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM; OR, AN O 5.5¢cs8s
HANDRAIL CLEARANCE EXTENSION _ ~ 2-1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM. INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE. GOTESELE
8. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR 6. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. Q °oER8 . 2E
NOTE: 12" MIN ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES. ELONGATED OPENINGS 7. EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH O ° §3°°8%3
X=TREAD DEPTH 9. RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM ﬂ|,_42.. MIN 8. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED 8.% c2500 S
BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR : TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24 INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THE REDUCED WIDTH & E £= g = ";’ g’ n._s
THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN. GROUND SURFACE NOTES: X < 48" =|~36" MIN. 36" MIN.—L SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 36 2 ; 6T 553559
+ X=X 10. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR . INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. q WL Py
12 INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN FLOOR & GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT. X <48 180 DEGREE TURN 9. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE LOCATED WITHIN SEATING AREAS SHALL @ 05333908
TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING 180 DEGREE TURN EXCEPTION BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. a 885 u8¢C0
ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. (EXCEPTION) 10. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, WHERE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 90-DEGREE TURN | |4 EL352s8s
11. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH THE CLEAR WIDTHS APPROACHING THE TURN AND LEAVING THE TURN SHALL BE 36 INCHES o
FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. DIAMETER. MINIMUM.
BOTTOM HANDRAIL HANDRAIL EXTENSION EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE 11.  WHERE ACCESSIBLE ROUTES PASS THROUGH PARKING FACILITIES, THEY SHALL BE PHYSICALLY Ly
EXTENSION AT STAIRS TS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. SEPARATED FROM VEHICULAR TRAFFIC. Saly oo
@
— AL
: Olgmla<|@m
=z = ON |2 2N
N.T.S. = S > % >
HANDRAILS 14 | FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES i g el |Ec
1—60" MIN.—I‘ 1—60" MIN.—I‘ 1—60" MlN.—ls RAMP NOTES: T *
4 / MAX. ROUNDED ;
1. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER RADIUS | Z
. -~
2 ZES?SEES#E OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN e PN 4 11/2° MAX. 11/2" MAX. 2
LANDING RAMP RUN LANDING RAMP RUN LANDING = : . v 30° MAX
Z 1:48. 172 - HI_
G e L = 3. CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND /' MAX. BEVEL
2 CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS. ~— — ' N
4 4. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 36 INCHES N 4 PASSING SPACE - EXISTING BUILDINGS PASSING SPACE - EXISTING BUILDINGS @
MINIMUM. HANDRAILS AND HANDRAIL SUPPORTS THAT ARE
PROVIDED ON THE RAMP RUN SHALL NOT PROJECT INTO VERTICAL RISER AT LEADING EDGE CURVED NOSING ~ BEVELED NOSING ~ ANGLED RISER 60 X 60 OPTION T-TURN OPTION <
THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP RUN. .
AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP 00
RUN STRAIGHT CHANGE IN DIRECTION 5. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES STAIRWAY NOTES: ~ 5
- MAXIMUM. o} 2
5 6. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE 1. ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISERS X =
o BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. SHALL BE 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM. O A 2
3 7. RAMP LANDING SLOPES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. 2. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. == i
8. LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE 3. TREADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48. ~ & o 2
WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING. 4. NOSINGS WITHIN A STAIRWAY SHALL BE UNIFORM. = W & 5
O 9. LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG 5. IF ROUNDED, THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM. = zZ | ] A
N MINIMUM. 6. IF BEVELED, THE BEVEL AT THE LEADING EDGE SHALL SLOPE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE PLANE OF THE TOP % L, R £
10. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT SURFACE OF THE TREAD AND LANDING AND EXTEND FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM. e 24" ) 24" N 2 |u N
, LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES 7. NOSINGS THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR MAX. 48" MIN. MAX. ) % E |68
MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM BEVELED. ?EI ol 2
| 11. A CURB, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS 8. RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM ‘|° . = ' ‘|" = O 3 _
THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY VERTICAL. z z 7 z z o<z e |3
z PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH 9. THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD OR FLOOR = = = = w o - S o = l: =
= FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. BELOW. o N ,_ N o S R Y -2 - A =R
TOP LANDING HANDING 5 10. THE LEADING 1 TO 2 INCHES OF EVERY TREAD AND LANDING, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE LEADING 90 DEGREE TURN T T =5 TT R =l |93
N EDGE OF THE NOSING, SHALL CONSIST OF A SOLID COLOR HAVING VISUAL CONTRAST OF DARK-ON-LIGHT OR EXISTING BUILDINGS *,ﬁ—_—-‘hﬂ-
LIGHT-ON-DARK FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE TREAD. THE CONTRASTING MARKING SHALL BE DURABLE AND ;
| SHALL EXTEND FROM ONE SIDE OF EACH TREAD TO THE OTHER SIDE OF EACH TREAD. +-36" MIN.— ACCESSIBLE ROUTES S
I
N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. 5 A ® 1]
RAMPS e 13 | STAIRWAYS o 9 | WALKING SURFACES TR IRE
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DOOR NOTES:

REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 402.3 AND 402.4.

AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL.

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS
SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. IN ALTERATIONS, A
PROJECTION OF 5/8 INCH MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP.

THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE
LATCH SIDE OF A DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
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\ | \ 7 oM ~ 7. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM.
N 48" MIN. \\ Z : \ 2 8. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE
N - / \ _ -———— F—=— r———— -—————— — —————— - WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE.
—~ \ I~ 3 \ J 3 r o | | | | | ————— - iIr | al_ F————— - 9. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND
% \ / % | @ | ) | @ | : | @ | . > . | | . o | SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS
/ | | Z | S | | £ TZMINA| | = I'é> | =z | Z z | <§| | z | | SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
= i | h | | | » | 24" MIN. | = | 24" MIN | = | 22°MIN | : | 22" MIN | 10. OPERABLE PARTS OF HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
| | & ; < ¢ | < |3 ¢ 8 ' ¢ : 11. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO
| | | | | | N | MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
L HL L _ X-8 [F R — L' _ QL _____ _ JF L1 _ L 1 _ 12.  THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN AN INTERIOR DOOR OR GATE SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
— _ - # = H ‘ - H T H @IS 130 THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL BE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ 14. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
\ N N\ N N N N 15. THE INSTALLATION OF KICK PLATES ON EXISTING DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT A SMOOTH SURFACE WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FLOOR
~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE KICK PLATES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND NO MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM THE SIDES
AND BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. CAVITIES CREATED BY SUCH KICKPLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.
16. DOORS, GATES AND SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATES CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR FRONT APPROACH PUSH SIDE, DOOR PROVIDED WITH LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE PANEL ON EITHER THE DOOR, GATE OR AN ADJACENT SIDELITE 43
DOORS IN SERIES FRONT APPROACH PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND PUSH SIDE BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH DOOR PROVIDED WITH CLOSER DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. VISION LITES WITH THE LOWEST PART MORE THAN 66 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT BE
—_—2 TR LATCH CLOSER AND LATCH REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.
N.T.S.
DOORS i
LOW ENERGY POWER OPERATED DOORS AND GATES: SIGN TEXT: SIGN INSTALLATION:
.
| | 1. AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.3. WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
| | FULL-POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.10. LOW-ENERGY BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE
L _ 2. WHERE AN ENTRANCE INCLUDES A VESTIBULE, AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OR GATE AND RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE. CELLS AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, -
_ — . , . ofo
GNE INTERIGR DOOR OR GATE IN THE VESTIBULE SHALL HAVE THE SANE TYPE OF RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIWUI ABGVE THEIR BACKGROUND, WHERE A TACTILE SIGN 1S PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE
AUTOMATIC DOOR OR GATE OPENER. UPPERCASE AND SANS SERIF FONT. ’
/A\ 3. DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES IN POWER-ON AND CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER D A S R A e O i oA DOUBLE DO
POWER-OFF MODE. THE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE ’ .
p /N . SHALL BE BASED ON THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH PROVIDED WITH ALL LEAFS IN THE OPEN \ UPPERCASE LETTER “I”. BTéCLB'aE\TSéGDNTg ?E(E)\QIDGEI_'DTAJFDT?_I%BF&FGEl?OHR:NVS'ESJF\QN(\)N f_\&'é/%gé\ﬁs{g@ﬁ': ?;ﬁé
POSITION. ~ wr :
g h 4. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 404.2.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE A iLFEO:E,GT:'TCg';ETsl_S,'EOgHT,&E\g?EERCASE LETTER *I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS DIRECTIONAL SIGN ISA SIGN
7 EGRESS SIDE OF LOW-ENERGY AUTOMATIC AND FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES \\\ : SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE N
THAT SERVE AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. LOW-ENERGY AUTOMATIC AND _ CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MINIMUM
| | FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES THAT HAVE STANDBY POWER OR BATTERY IGN BRAILLE: BY 18 INCHES MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND
| BACK-UP SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. LOW-ENERGY THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN
| AUTOMATIC AND FULL POWER AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES THAT REMAIN OPEN IN THE BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 703.4. POSITION. ENTRY & DIRECTIONAL SIGN NOTES:
| | POWER-OFF CONDITION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE
5.  DOORS OR GATES IN SERIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.5. 703.4.3. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED VISUAL CHARACTERS: 1. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE, ACCESSIBLE
|_ I J 6 WHERE BOTH DOORS OR GATES IN A SERIES ARE LOW ENERGY AUTOMATIC OR FULL POWER BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES. PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES. INDIVIDUAL LETTERS = ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
\ AUTOMATIC DOORS OR GATES, THE TWO DOORS OR GATES IN A SERIES SHALL NOT BE OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS. ’ 2. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS OR GATES. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUNDS, WITH EITHER A LIGHT
/ \ 7. MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309. THE CLEAR FLOOR FORMAT. FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT 1S MULTILINED. BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK SYMBOL ON DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
/ N\ SPACE ADJACENT TO THE CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR OR BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 172 INCH BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. 3. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS THAT INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL
4 N GATE SWINGS. ROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INC ROM RAIS VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. BE PROVIDED AT NON-ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.
-~ ~ 8. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH gg%@F:JSMAZD SAECSI{ATTUIEE ELTEMETF':%E HARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH MINIMUM FROM RAISED
r— SECTION 404.2.6.

CLEAR SPACE AT |

]
|
CONTROL SWITCH——=— tj
|
|
J

L _

PICTOGRAMS:

PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND

BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A

DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.
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STORAGE:

WHERE BINS ARE PROVIDED FOR ENVELOPES, WASTE PAPER, OR OTHER
PURPOSES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REQUIRED
ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGES.

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS

ATM REQUIREMENTS:

A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS.

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE.
AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES SHALL PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE
SAME DEGREE OF PRIVACY OF INPUT AND OUTPUT AVAILABLE TO ALL
INDIVIDUALS.

MACHINES SHALL BE SPEECH ENABLED. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND
ORIENTATION, VISIBLE TRANSACTION PROMPTS, USER INPUT VERIFICATION,
ERROR MESSAGES, AND ALL DISPLAYED INFORMATION FOR FULL USE SHALL
BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND INDEPENDENTLY USABLE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH
VISION IMPAIRMENTS. SPEECH SHALL BE DELIVERED THROUGH A MECHANISM
THAT IS READILY AVAILABLE TO ALL USERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, AN INDUSTRY STANDARD CONNECTOR OR A TELEPHONE HANDSET.
SPEECH SHALL BE RECORDED OR DIGITIZED HUMAN, OR SYNTHESIZED.
SPEECH SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING REPEATED OR INTERRUPTED. VOLUME
CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SPEECH FUNCTION.

WHERE RECEIPTS ARE PROVIDED, SPEECH OUTPUT DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE
AUDIBLE BALANCE INQUIRY INFORMATION, ERROR MESSAGES, AND ALL
OTHER INFORMATION ON THE PRINTED RECEIPT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE
OR VERIFY THE TRANSACTION.

AT LEAST ONE TACTILELY DISCERNIBLE INPUT CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR EACH FUNCTION. WHERE PROVIDED, KEY SURFACES NOT ON ACTIVE
AREAS OF DISPLAY SCREENS, SHALL BE RAISED ABOVE SURROUNDING
SURFACES. WHERE MEMBRANE KEYS ARE THE ONLY METHOD OF INPUT, EACH
SHALL BE TACTILELY DISCERNIBLE FROM SURROUNDING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT KEYS.

NUMERIC KEYS SHALL BE ARRANGED IN A 12-KEY ASCENDING OR DESCENDING
TELEPHONE KEYPAD LAYOUT. THE NUMBER FIVE KEY SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
RAISED DOT.

FUNCTION KEYS SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY FROM BACKGROUND SURFACES.
CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS ON KEY SURFACES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY
FROM KEY SURFACES. VISUAL CONTRAST SHALL BE EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK
OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

FUNCTION KEY SURFACES SHALL HAVE TACTILE SYMBOLS AS FOLLOWS:
ENTER OR PROCEED KEY: RAISED CIRCLE; CLEAR OR CORRECT KEY: RAISED

SERVICE COUNTER SECTION

COUNTER
HEIGHT AT
FORWARD
APPROACH
COUNTER
HEIGHT AT
PARALLEL
APPROACH

N.T.S. N.T.S.

ENTRY AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

703.6

CHECKOUT AISLE COUNTERS:

1. WHERE CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC. WHERE CHECK-OUT AISLES SERVE DIFFERENT FUNCTIONS, ACCESSIBLE
CHECK-OUT AISLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC FOR EACH FUNCTION. WHERE
CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT
AISLES SHALL BE DISPERSED.

vL34" MAX. -

FOOD SERVICE COUNTER

LEFT ARROW; CANCEL KEY: RAISED LETTER EX; ADD VALUE KEY: RAISED PLUS
SIGN; DECREASE VALUE KEY: RAISED MINUS SIGN.

THE DISPLAY SCREEN SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM A POINT LOCATED 40 INCHES
ABOVE THE CENTER OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE
MACHINE.

CHARACTERS DISPLAYED ON THE SCREEN SHALL BE IN A SANS SERIF FONT.
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 3/16 INCH HIGH MINIMUM BASED ON THE UPPERCASE
LETTER "I". CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS
ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

BRAILLE INSTRUCTIONS FOR INITIATING THE SPEECH MODE SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

i

CHECK-OUT AISLE COUNTER

CHECKOUT COUNTER SURFACE HEIGHT SHALL BE 38 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. THE TOP OF THE COUNTER EDGE PROTECTION SHALL BE 2 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE TOP OF
THE COUNTER SURFACE ON THE AISLE SIDE OF THE CHECK-OUT COUNTER.

SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS:

WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF SALES COUNTER AND SERVICE COUNTER SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE. WHERE COUNTERS ARE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE

—36" MIN.—

COUNTER
HEIGHT AT
FORWARD
APPROACH
COUNTER
HEIGHT AT
PARALLEL
APPROACH
(]
)

COUNTERS ALSO SHALL BE DISPERSED.

2. THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE COUNTER TOP SHALL EXTEND THE SAME DEPTH AS THE SALES OR SERVICE
COUNTER TOP.

3. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED

RAISED FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH ADJACENT TO THE 36 INCH MINIMUM LENGTH OF COUNTER.

COUNTER

4.  WHERE THE PROVIDED COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES LONG, THE ENTIRE COUNTER SURFACE

ACCESSIBLE
COUNTER

43" MAX.—

+-36" MAX.

|

COUNTER WIDTH AT
FORWARD APPROACH

COUNTER WIDTH AT
PARALLEL APPROACH

SERVICE COUNTER ELEVATIONS

30" MIN.

36" MIN.

SHALL BE 36 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

5. WHERE COUNTERS OR TELLER WINDOWS HAVE SECURITY GLAZING TO SEPARATE PERSONNEL FROM THE
PUBLIC, A METHOD TO FACILITATE VOICE COMMUNICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

6. AT SERVICE WINDOWS OR SERVICE COUNTERS, ANY VERTICAL BARRIER BETWEEN SERVICE PERSONNEL AND
CUSTOMERS SHALL BE AT A HEIGHT OF 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

7. TRANSPARENT SECURITY GLAZING SHALL BE PERMITTED ABOVE THE 43 INCHES MAXIMUM HEIGHT.

FOOD SERVICE LINES:

1. WHERE SELF-SERVICE SHELVES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 50 PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF EACH
TYPE PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIRED REACH RANGES.

2. THE TOPS OF TRAY SLIDES SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.
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for use on this specific site in conjunction with its issue date and are

not suitable for use on a different site or at a later time.
these drawings for reference or example on another project requires the

services of properly licensed architects and engineers.
the contract documents for reuse on another project is not authorized.

property of McDonald’s USA, LLC and shall not be copied or reproduced

These drawings and specifications are the confidential and proprietary
without written authorization.

[, McDonald's USA, LLC

RAISED
COUNTER, 7

17" MIN.

AT RAISED DINING
COUNTERS, A
LOWERED SECTION
IS TO BE PROVIDED
AT 34" MAX HEIGHT
N N|

+

CLR.

27" MIN.
34" MAX
DINING HGT

15" MI

J

FORWARD REACH:

+— 48" MAX.

COUNTER DINING

DINING TABLE REQUIREMENTS:

1. WHERE DINING SURFACES FOR THE CONSUMPTION OF FOOD OR DRINK ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5

REACH DEPTH \

10" MAX.

PERCENT, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, OF THE DINING SURFACES FOR THE SEATING AND STANDING

SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. DINING SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED AS ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE
FACILITY AND LOCATED ON A LEVEL ACCESSED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

DINING TABLES:

1. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH SHALL

BE PROVIDED.

2. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
3. THE TOPS OF DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

4. 'WHERE FOOD OR DRINK IS SERVED FOR CONSUMPTION AT A COUNTER EXCEEDING 34 INCHES IN
HEIGHT, A PORTION OF THE MAIN COUNTER SHALL BE PROVIDED AS ACCESSIBLE.

5. AT DRINK SURFACES 12 INCHES OR LESS IN DEPTH, KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE |
REQUIRED TO EXTEND BENEATH THE SURFACE BEYOND THE DEPTH OF THE DRINK SURFACE PROVIDED. I

REACH DEPTH
20" MAX.

6. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE EXPOSED PORTIONS OF DINING

SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES.

SIDE REACH

l—46" me—L |

SIDE REACH:

REACH DEPTH
10" to 24" MAX.

1. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM
AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND
BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE
OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS
20 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL
BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES MAXIMUM.

1. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE
SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE

ELEMENT WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10 INCHES MAXIMUM.

3. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE
HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34 INCHES

REACH DEPTH
GREATER THAN
20" to 25" MAX.

INCHES MAXIMUM.

FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTIONS

MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH
SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
EXCEEDS 10 INCHES, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24

—_

4. WHERE AN EXISTING UNOBSTRUCTED ELEMENT IS NOT ALTERED, IT SHALL BE PERMITTED AT 54 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. OPERABLE PARTS ON FUEL DISPENSERS INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS SHALL BE PERMITTED AT 54 INCHES 3.
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

10 | COUNTERS

60" MIN.

1—60" MIN.—I‘
T _I

N.T.S.

904

['4

3

Jr ( |

. ¥ Z
5 ~ =
2 W 2

OVERLAP OF
KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE

CIRCULAR SPACE

TURNING SPACE NOTES:

SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A CIRCULAR SPACE 3.
WITH A 60-INCH MINIMUM DIAMETER. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND

TOE CLEARANCE.

IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE
WITHIN A 60-INCH MINIMUM SQUARE, WITH ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH.
EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES MINIMUM IN EACH
DIRECTION, AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM. THE 6.
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE ONLY AT THE END OF

EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

T-SHAPED SPACE

-»|“30" MIN.vl“

FORWARD

PARALLEL

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE NOTES:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

2. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACEGWALL BE 48

INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 30 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO

INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR
EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT.

5. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR

OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE.

FOR FORWARD APPROACH, ALCOVES SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH

EXCEEDS 24 INCHES.

7. FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, ALCOVES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH
EXCEEDS 15 INCHES.

DINING TABLE

N.T.S.

1109.11, 902

17 IREACH RANGES

N.T.S.

308

9 | TURNING SPACE

N.T.S. N.T.S.

5 | CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

304 305

12,09.22I
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SINGLE USER SIZE: DRINKING FOUNTAIN NOTES: N olo|ls
] I | I | <
1. %ﬁﬁm%ﬁggggg FfE\é\éAETNEDRl CC&E:FETF%IQL%HBEE sEOAlrngVFLELSLMlNIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 INCHES 1. NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHEN PROVIDED, ONE LOWERED DRINKING
. FOUNTAIN AND ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
. 2. WHERE A SINGLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR STANDING AND SEATING PERSONS IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE
59" MIN. 59" MIN. TOILET COMPARTMENT SIZE: 5" MAX PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TWO SEPARATE DRINKING FOUNTAINS. o
@ FLOOR MOUNTED WC @ FLOOR MOUNTED WC 1. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 3. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED S| S
. . INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS ON THE UNIT. % <|F|F~
k56" MIN.— 56" MIN. 56" MIN. MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. 4. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. RQRE|E| =
@ WALL MOUNTED WC @ WALL MOUNTED WC 2. WHERE AN ALTERNATE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT IS PROVIDED, THE MINIMUM AREA OF THE COMPARTMENT SHALL OTTLE FILLER AT LOWERED 5. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR Q| E % %
. BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 84 INCHES MINIMUM IN DEPTH, MEASURED Z DRINKING FOUNTAIN TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS. x| =550
| PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. = 6. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. h%J AKZARZARZ
io 7. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM w | ul| o
. . Q| N
Z TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS: THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. lel|g
i 1. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404 EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS TO ¢ 8. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM s | E|E
o THE LATCH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE STALL AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED (==
OTHER INCHES MINIMUM. LESS THAN 3 INCHES OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES w| x|
FIXTURES NOT 2. COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CORNER FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE Q| u
WITHIN WC . IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR SHALL BE INSTALLED EITHER: UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.
CLEAR SPACE - 56 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET, OR - . 9. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES O | | =
- 4 INCHES MIXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET é MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. E N N[ N N
IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION WITH A WALL-HUNG WATER CLOSET, THE DOOR SHALL BE = < QR
INSTALLED EITHER: N . AN
- 52 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL BOTTLE FILLING STATION NOTES: 1Sl
SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT SIDE OUT-SWINGING DOOR SIDE IN-SWINGING DOOR - 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION
WATER CLOSETS IN IF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IS LOCATED ON THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION WITH A FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, THE DOOR SHALL ! 1. WHERE BOTTLE FILLING STATIONS ARE PART OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR PERSONS WHO ARE STANDING, THE o
SINGLE USER RESTROOM BE INSTALLED EITHER: BOTTLE FILLING STATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION PROVIDED A BOTTLE FILLING STATION x
- 55 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL IS LOCATED AT THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR PERSONS USING WHEELCHAIRS.
- 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION 2. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD OR SIDE APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. Professional of Record:
59" MIN. 3. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN 3. CONTROLS FOR BOTTLE FILLING STATIONS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED
& FLOOR MOUNTED WC 4. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 404.2.6 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. PLAN ELEVATION CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309.
5. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. —_— —_—
56" MIN. 84" MIN,. ———
@ WALL MOUNTED WC TOE CLEARANCE:
(]
B = 1. THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH N.T.S. '
| @ | FLOOR AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT DRINKING FOUNTAINS TR —~
, MEMBERS. . ¢ N
| — z _ A MAX. 2. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 64 INCHES IN DEPTH WITH A 2
| N = —— - #-OR 56" MIN. WALL-HUNG WATER CLOSET, OR GREATER THAN 67 INCHES IN DEPTH WITH A FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.
9 . . . rchitectura
| \ 3 |/ i 3. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 68 INCHES WIDE Architect I
\ / 4—"—131/2 "|'—'h131/2 Solutions Grou
J| | 3 J / = AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS: MIN. MIN. P
_____ FEJ _ LE% / s
' s : 1. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF 60 INCHES MINIMUM AND A WIDTH OF 35 INCHES MINIMUM TO 37
84" MIN. _JI,_42 MIN._}'L \—30"X48" CLEAR SPACE OUTSIDE - S INCHES MAXIMUM. 194|?Y1N4l\?\-/rv|-(|)g\lgEUVliE9\Z/3Vd:6420
ALTERNATE OF DOOR SWING | 2. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404, EXCEPT 4 475) 967.8400
THAT IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE [ (425) 967-
COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING \— % AMANDA MARTIN
WITH SECTION 404.2.6 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT <
END OUT-SWINGING DOOR ALTERNATE IN-SWINGING DOOR TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SWING INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPARTMENT AREA. | — PROGRAM MANAGER
DOOR OPENING LOCATION - J 3 N amartin@pmdginc.com
FRONT . | 2 pmdginc.
mon? OVERLAP: |
R
1. THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB LAVATORY ELEVATION ATP KEN McCRACKEN
BARS, DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND ARCHITEGT
- - CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED LAVATORY NOTES:
o ARTITION | | WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE. ' WALL HUNG TYPE STALL TYPE
S WATER CLOSET: A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE URINAL NOTES:
‘q =8 AL CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
ZE ZE 1. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES
f—8" MIN. =3 =3 1. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER o oo E OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
= — .
EERH I CLOSET AL BE 16 NCHES NINUA 10 18 N/ WU FROW THE SoE L O i, XCErT AT THEWATERCLOstT |3 RGN i s L B WETALLED W THE ONT OF THE G oF ToErnon | 2 URMALSSHALLBE 15172 NCHES MM NEASURED FROW THE OUTER FACE OF The
X002 03 / COMPARTMENT COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. . o664
_ jE\, 12 MIN = ° @/ 2. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED TO %%NHTTngingﬁcsFAglcNEcﬁrigA%)LRBTE\A(/)lEE:}wAg%)EFWrIHTgv(«)rTlETI-'ATNHDEAFT)%?EARLELQE?RTESET%UIRE 3 QR%LVE./S}EDF, HOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE ';ERGCﬂEEE?
/ Z : N . H THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS. HIAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL 4. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
sund || 7 M bl el I e s D O S o e ol Ao ol T e O
' 7 w OF THE WATER CLOSET ' WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
PLAN ELEVATION : OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS. ENNETH MCCRACKEN
== == 4. IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 604.10, FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS STATE OF WASHINGTON
TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET. :
TOE CLEARANCE TOE CLEARANCE DOOR OPENING LOCATION -
SIDE 07/37/23
Seal 00094
N.T.S. N.T.S.
TOILET ROOMS & COMPARTMENTS 503, 604 11 JLAVATORIES 7 1URINALS o 3 o o .
. " 3 ~ 8 g =%3
. < S B g o6 o 6 T
GRAB BAR NOTES: CLEAR SPACE: & 0 BO5E £S89
: > £555835%
: 39"-41" GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON 1. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. ©  mmd O “5e>o g0
City of Puyallup ) THE REAR WALL. _ 2. WHERE THE TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A 30 INCH X 48 INCH CLEAR ke | 25p8,85%
Development & Permitting Services 54" MIN. THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM Z X FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS SHALL < 2 3 og -‘e—’-n: <
_HERED BERAT [127 MAX. FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING 54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL. = BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE a n 93 3¥5 °
Building A VERTICAL GRAB BAR 18 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM ¥ b 2 < 58E%5. 8%
—i , —+— 42" MIN. OF THE BAR LOCATED 39 INCHES MINIMUM AND 41 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND I TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES: - Eo28528 -‘2-’.
| Engineering || Public Works | | —— WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE BAR LOCATED 39 INCHES MINIMUM AND 41 INCHES MAXIMUM / = v : 23g02%5a
: ; FROM THE REAR WALL. 1. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM 9 E582,_6¢,
| Fire “ AT | THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM BE LOCATED 6" MAXIMUM - EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. © - 3 e :‘f g - g
FROM THE SIDE WALL AND EXTEND 42" MINIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL. 2. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. 05865°cD
THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, CENTERED ON DISPENSER UNIT LOCATION 3. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. O =5 E Seod i
+— THE WATER CLOSET, WHERE WALL SPACE DOES NOT PERMIT A LENGTH OF 36 INCHES 4. WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE - o 85HED €
: MINIMUM DUE TO THE LOCATION OF A RECESSED FIXTURE ADJACENT TO THE WATER CLOSET. PROVIDED IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE O °5_ 5u82,
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4 ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE _— 2,205°58
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. FINISH FLOOR. C 23 8558
THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES. THE SPACE 5.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE ] T 589 .
— BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1-1/2 WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER c £828% o5 88
INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 18 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE O 2.8¢cs8s
SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM. LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR g E59F2T
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 | 6 MIRROR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. (] PEE88.2E
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING T —E]— — = — — — e — -@— SURFACE QO °837°2%3
SURFACE. . . 80c25mP0o
PROJECTING OBJECTS ~ RECESSED OBJECTS . GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF % o ¢ = £I85 20y
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES. = 3 2 56E505%50P
SPACING OF GRAB BARS GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. % = a ® Sy eSSat
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING SURFACE AT ¥ Q & 253880850
TRANSFER SIDE THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR | —/ { a $65:,58¢C0
SPACE. % F OB CH nNs
ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR SEAT TOWEL WASTE PRODUCT TOWEL SOAP MIRROR
HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, COVER & DISPENSER
MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE. DISPENSER  WASTE "
<
N
REAR WALL GRAB BAR TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES SN|E_ |8
X v |Ww AN S |2
(4] (@) ) M Q < 0 )
= S QN
N.T.S. N.T.S. S D LEI T
WATER CLOSET GRAB BARS 504609 10 | TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES oo T BT |8 [S-
BABY CHANGING STATION NOTES: TOE CLEARANCE:
r—————%F 1. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES ABOVE THE
1. %g%-?lélgir\;\chHCAC'\IIE%lSTI?LéL/gllJQFES WHEN DEPLOYED SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED | z FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.
: = 2. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.
2. &PSEEé%%ENP?OF%TS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED E 9" I_ 8 3. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE
3. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT MIN. =———— ) CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM BENEATH THE ELEMENT. ~
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE ) g 4. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES N
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM. 6" MAX. - ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE. %
4. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD 5. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. -
APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306 ELEVATION PLAN =
SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE CLEARANCE: 00 Q
5. THE TOPS OF BABY CHANGING STATIONS SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES TOE CLEARANCE M~ 2
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. 1.  SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR O e
GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE. S 5
) 2. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE T O -
8" MIN. ) FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. = o 2
3. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE gl Q\ a
o KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR % x o
— r Z". GROUND, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. Z | S
Z | = 4. BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE N 2 |u ¥
e 4 = | 5 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT. A % E 5 3
< o - . ~ ™ 1 M
23 E & L 5. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. < 3|z %
2l s : s | =25 % |3
N MAX v a5, 3 |88
i—ril* § 11" MIN. E oD|fxd (B4
ELEVATION PLAN R =pp|°=% |93
BABY CHANGING STATION IN BABY CHANGING STATION IN
CLOSED POSITION OPEN POSITION KNEE CLEARANCE S \
N.T.S. N.T.S. E A ® 5
BABY CHANGING STATIONS 109,17, 603.5 O | TOE & KNEE CLEARANCE o &
) 2002 ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBILITY
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LEGEND

EXISTING PROPOSED

-- PROPERTY LINE

- R.0.W. CENTERLINE

EASEMENT

SAWCUT LINE
WATER MAIN
FIRE MAIN
SEWER MAIN
STORM DRAIN
FIRE HYDRANT
H WATER METER
X GATE VALVE
SEWER MANHOLE
STORM CB
STORM MANHOLE
UTILITY POLE

STREET LIGHT

STRAW WATTLE

() CB PROTECTION

THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

EXISTING GRADE INFORMATION IS APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GRADES AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND

ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY HIS FAILURE TO
CONFIRM EXISTING UTILITY AND GRADE INFORMATION.

CALL AT LEAST 2 WORKING
DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG
CALL '811'

PORTION OF SEC. 27, T20N, RAE, W.M., CITY OF PUYALLUP, PIERCE COUNTY, WA

Civil work has not been reviewed or
approved under building permit
PRCTI20231634. Please submit all civil
plans for review via a Civil Construction
permit application

City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

ALLEY

Building
Engineering H Public Works |
Fire Traffic
| |
I 7 I
I
/) )
== - /__\ S / K
ALLEY
______ 160.0' _ _ — _
| .y,
| I e
CB FILTER AT ALL
DOWNSTREAM CB'S PER
| DTL. 1/C1.4 (TYP)
I
' |
L)
STRAW WATTLE ':,.:‘ -

\
\
\

PER DTL. 2/C1.4

0 10 20

PROPERTY INFO

— S—

1 inch = 20 ft.

PARCEL NO: 3330000011

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 27 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 23
CROCKETTS: CROCKETTS L 1 THRU 6 B 1 SEG
OUT OF 001-0, 002-0, 003-0, & 004-0 NW 27
20 04E SEG H 2080 MN

(DURING WORK ACTIVITY) I

(DURING WORK ACTIVITY)

/ M McDonald's

\

- L —_

| \ DEMO EX. CURB
\ A\ & WALKWAY.

/
/
‘:/
~
240 0'

2ND STREET NE

‘ E e O | R 1
/ I b < sc— ﬁ |
I | sc —
I | o —sc—— ] — — — i
[
\ ~q _
I SAWCUT &
EXISTING BUILDING | | SEAL LINE
_— STRAW WATILE
] 1 PER DTL. 2/C1.4

vd

| — STRAW WATTLE

PER DTL. 2/C1.4

(DURING WORK ACTIVITY)
LOCATE ON DOWNTREAM SIDE

60" R.O.W. |

SITE AREA: 0.88 AC
PROJECT DATA
BUILDING USE: EX. FAST FOOD RESTAURANT
FIRE SPRINKLER: YES
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 1360 SF
NET CHANGE IMPERVIOUS AREA: ~272 SF
TOTAL NEW + REPLACED IMPERVIOUS: 848 SF
EARTHWORK QUANTITIES:
CuT = 80 BCY
FILL = 80 BCY

* FOR PERMIT USE ONLY

/

=
m

N{Meridian

— eWOrt S

2nd| St NE

2]
_|

M 5th ISt SE

Main St |

J 7th Ave SE

_

/

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER

/ DEVELOPER

MCDON
CONTA

ALD'S USA, LLC
CT: CURT HOBBS

P

9805 NE 116TH STREET #A302
KIRKLAND, WA 98034

PHONE: (425) 305-0266
EMAIL: curt.hobbs@us.mcd.com

CIVIL ENGINEER
TERRAFORMA DESIGN GROUP, INC.
5027 51ST AVENUE SW
SEATTLE, WA 98136

CONTACT: PEDRO DEGUZMAN, PE
PHONE: (206) 795-9023
EMAIL: pedro@terraformadesigngroup.com

ARCHITECT
PM DESIGN GROUP, INC.

CONTACT: AMANDA MARTIN

PHONE

EMAIL: amartin@mdginc.com

. (206) 619-4214

GOVERNING AGENCIES

SITE, WATER, DRAINAGE, EROSION CONTROL, STREET

CITY OF PUYALLUP

Attn: Hans Hunger, P.E. | City Engineer
Email: hhunger@PuyallupWA.gov

FIRE
CITY OF PUYALLUP
Attn: David Drake
Emai: DDrake@PuyallupWA.gov

EXISTING CONDITIONS & TESC PLAN
WATER PLAN & RESTORATION

SHEET INDEX

C1.1

C1.

C1. CIVIL DETAILS
C1. CIVIL DETAILS
C1. CIVIL NOTES

CITY PERMIT#

APPROVED

BY

CITY OF PUYALLUP
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

DATE

NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL
DATE.

THE CITY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON
THESE PLANS.

FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE
CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS
DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT
ENGINEERING MANAGER.

>
]

DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV

Professional of Record:
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PORTION OF SEC. 27, T20N, R4E, W.M., CITY OF PUYALLUP, PIERCE COUNTY, WA &
LEGEND Civil work has not been reviewed or
approved under building permit
EXISTING PROPOSED N PRCTI20231634. Please submit all civil Q WATER NOTES z
plans for review via a Civil Construction =
- R.O.W. CENTERLINE permit application 0 0 2 10 *  AVAIL. FIRE FLOW > 1950 GPM =
— — — EASEMENT ;Ed W1 12"x8" TAPPING TEE PER CITY STANDARDS Q
q i L inch = 20 ft. 8" GATE VALVE (FLxMJ) PER CITY STD. DTL. 03.01.01
B CONCRETE City of Puyallup CONC. THRUST BLOCK PER CITY STD. DTL. .03.02.01-1 (TYP)
Development & Permitting Services
A.C. PAVING ISSUED PERMIT v g
| | " W2 51" ~ 8" DI, CL52
— st —— SAWCUT LINE Engineering || Public Works | W3 8°x6” TEE (MJxFL)
: : 8"x4” REDUCER (MJ, WEST) L
Fire Traffic ! [
w WATER MAIN 6” GATE VALVE (FLxMJ, SOUTH) S
< FIRE MAIN FIRE HYDRANT ASS'Y PER CITY STD. DTL. 03.05.01
CONC. THRUST BLOCK -
Ly
SEWER MAIN W4 11" ~ 4" DI, CL.52 FIRE SERVICE o
STORM DRAIN Professional of Record:
[NOTE: FIRE SERVICE SIZE SHALL BE CONFIRMED oSO
o - FIRE HYDRANT BY THE FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGNER PRIOR <: -
TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. SIZE OF THE PROPOSED O & 8¢
@ WATER METER FIRE LINE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE REVISED E > =R <
IF NECESSARY] = ¢ =2
g GATE VALVE m N
W5  POST INDICATOR VALVE PER CITY STD. DTL. 03.10.03 al g T E
SEWER MANHOLE 10' SEPARATION TO FIRE HYDRANT O =S S 8%
O S = 2
STORM ¢B W6 1" ~ 4" DI, CL.52 FIRE SERVICE “-4 e 5 (Z;) :
| | RESTRAINED MEGA LUG JOINTS (TYP) ) 2 52
STORM MANHOLE | p | 64 ~ 4" ~ 90-DEG BEND (RJ) 2 z < 8
(f Lt E e
UTILITY POLE I W7  INTERIOR FIRE DCDA m & = ° 3
DESIGN / BUILD BY CONTRACTOR ~ & 98
STREET LIGHT /// /I \ REQUIRES SEPARATE FIRE PERMIT Lq CLG 2 g
\ \ - ~N
/ ~Q2 °
—_ - ——— -_————a — - N == = __;___ W8  70° ~ 4" DI, CL.52 FIRE SERVICE Q g
— — — — — _ _ _ _ . RESTRAINED MEGA LUG JOINTS (TYP) an
' 1 ~ 4" ~ 90-DEG BEND (RJ)
ALLEY W9  FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION PER CITY STD. DTL. 03.10.02
—_— wo v B o - - TDGH# 24009
[ W10 10" x 16" WATER EASEMENT TO CITY
! \ 4125/24
A\ ’/’,\"
I | |
I | —
! | 4TH AVENUE NE SITE NOTES
I
| | — 1 SAWCUT EX. CURB & GUTTER FOR WATER CONNECTION.
' NEW CURB & GUTTER PER CITY STD. DTL. 03.01.01 seql
\ 2 SAWCUT & PATCH ROADWAY ASPHALT PAVING o - ®
.- PER CITY STD. DTL. 01.01.20 = LE_& 553
CAUTION: POTHOLE EX. < S88.585%
| | STORM FOR CONFLICTS | 3 SAWCUT EX. SIDEWALK TO NEAREST JOINT 2 &) 2 885,35%E
PRIOR TO ANY CONST. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER CITY STD. DTL. 01.02.01 o wd 62525933
I I — I :% J o s 8 -g o 45 ;.)-46
— | 4 RESTORE WHITE SKIP STRIPE PER CITY STD. DTL. 01.03.10, DTL. D’ < RIS
. a D _2ad7 Evs:
[ 9 5  RESTORE EX. GRASS INKIND WITH GRASS SODD = < 2 8% 02558
/ SOIL AMENDMENT PER CITY STD. DTL. 01.02.08a ~ g8E==g LY
JECERNEEDC) : : N o
I [ // / — @ N : S o EE Oy
/ ) =7 6  SAWCUT & PATCH EX. ONSITE ASPHALT PAVING lo SEP o 8
I I/ , ~ — Ao _.\ | J /AJ‘—- i 3 ’AI’@ 2" MIN. HOT-MIX ASPHALT, CLASS 1/2", OVER N 28889,5¢
| & R ﬁa S W W——— 3t COMPACTED 4" MIN. CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE - ooEc22n
sc N 520=>580
\ I NN T T T T T T TN O °c5.6e82.
@ CL W 7 SAWCUT & REPLACE EX. CONC. CURB INKIND C_U 20£°8.58
7 =3 Eg°op
(w9) ST 1 8  SAWCUT & REPLACE EX. CONC. WALKWAY INKIND C S<52°8%s
I I | 4" MIN. CONCRETE WALKWAY, OVER O 823 cest,
| > | | COMPACTED 2" MIN. CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE o055 °82%
t 0 sz, ot
I 9 RESTORE WHITE PARKING STRIPING INKIND QO .3°%, - g $
<C /// DEMO EX. CURB & E g=8=< ga.
T2 03
M, McDonald's & "y © = EEsgEn
If o B>, poETOC
| I [ AMENDMENT & ] 05583 ,88
H 4 BARK SURFACE | NEWEXT & | & 88E,. -82 0
| | | (TYP). WALKWAY PER & 3225888
\ \\ REMODELED RESTAURANT ARCH. PLANS o
2| \ BUILDING ADDITION > |l ~
N \ PER ARCH. PLANS <§E S <« 33 <§t a <
\ ~l 1 A NI SEEIN
\\ — \ @3 n 0 L'Q-l = (I(n) o
| [\ \ W AN N
D Y
| | . = 5l AN
— —
LLl ! |
o
+H-
5 E
| | % = .
() o S
I | | = LLI 3
‘ ] = :
>_ =
— o
— =}
— 60" R.0.W. | o 00 2:
| | (S YT | » g
APPROVED FIRE HYDRANT/FDC APPROVED N iy
I | | LOCATION/ACCESS APPROVED L0 =
THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS Z %) E
SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BY BY = N ) &
DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF PUYALLUP BY % | § @
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. CITY OF PUYALLUP a
L | | WATER PURVEYOR FIRE CODE OFFICIAL o oY OF PUYALLLP - -
EXISTING GRADE INFORMATION IS APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR - - = ‘WO'_ - ——___ — —_— —_—. ] = AN E 5) <
SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GRADES AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ' DATE DATE DATE ) = 3
ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. ALLEY <C :II % %
NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID . = N -
CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL | AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL % Ig'os DAAPYPSR(I)-'\FggbllsAP\I{%gVAL ollg g |28
ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY HIS FAILURE TO _— — o o — | DATE. DATE. DATE Y Q >D_ oL |u?
CONFIRM EXISTING UTILITY AND GRADE INFORMATION. i THE CITY WILL NOT BE THE CITY WILL NOT BE THE CITY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE = % o g s a & g
| RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND/OR | RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND/OR
CALL AT LEAST 2 WORKING OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS. OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS. ﬁﬂESERSBE,fSAND/ OR" OMISSIONS ON
DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE FIELD CONDITIONS. MAY DICTATE S C 1 2
CALL 811" I CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS CHANGES T THESE PLANS AS 5 .
‘ ‘ ENGINEERING MANAGER. 5
RESTORATION
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PRCTI20231634

e CONCRETE GUARD POSTS, 9" GUARD POST

5" 30" RIGID STORZ ADAPTOR

PORTION OF SEC. 27, T20N, RAE, W.M., CITY OF PUYALLUP, PIERCE COUNTY, WA

. ~ DIA. X 6' LONG WITH 5-1/2" WITH KEYED LOCKING STORZ .
// (GCI:?L(;:SEDZEEP:IEEL DIA. X 5'—8" LONG, REBAR e CAP DO NOT PAINT RED § NOTE: DRAWINGS DEPICT BLOCK LOCATION, NOT SIZE.
EQUALLY SPACED, —_
/ LANDSCAPING ONLY) PAINT SAME AS FIRE HYDRANT NOTE: 1" SQUARE f FOR SIZE SEE NOTES 3, 4, 5, AND CITY STD. 03.02.01-3
/ = \ (SEE NOTE 3) . TOP OF POST SHALL BE NOT EXTENSION (77 MIN)
3 oan) | 1 36 LESS THAN 3 FEET ABOVE — IDENTIFICATION PLATECAST 9 (10" MAx)
CLEAR ZONE— T+ ,J FRE HYDRANT N (SEE INDENTIFICATION PLATECAST \ J
\\ / DETAIL BELOW)
FIRE HYDRANT s NOTE: FOOTING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
~ _ CONCRETE GUARD POSTS SHALL 15" IN DIAMETER AND SHALL CONSIST
P st BE INSTALLED WHEN REQUIRED OF CRUSHED COMPACTED ROCK SHE BILCET On FLN i oot I 1 sa.
BY THE CITY ENGINEER. CONFORMING TO NOTE 2, CITY o RISER. [N BLAGK WITH 2° 1ioH NUMEERS
DO NOT INSTALL GUARD POSTS STANDARD 06.01.01, FILLED TO 4 g . ,
IN CITY RIGHT—OF—WAY. WITHIN 4" OF GROUND LEVEL o 6" DIAMETER ‘
e DETAIL s | e SR 45__BEND 90°_BEND DEAD_END OFFSET
u 36"—42" ~— SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY LEVEL fll CERTIFIED — e R (COLUMN C) (COLUMN B) (COLUMN A) (COLUMNS B TO E)
FIRE HYDRANT g DESIGNER OR LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER,
3 GaN GALVANIZED PIPE ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE CLEANED, !
il i R s % e B AND PRIMED WITH PARKER PAINT'S QD METAL PRIME FADLOGE. e BODY
CLEAR 20NE| B N I FARKEE FRTS S M THRU LINE DIRECTION CHANGE, THRU LINE
: po E%EED PAINT'S MARATHON 1050 SAFETY RED OR APPROVED CONNECTION, TEE TEE USED AS ELBOW CONNECTION, TEE
10" MINIMUM CLEARANCE £ E EQUAL, EXCEPT FOR STORZ FITTING.
1 TO WOODY LANDSCAPE - STORZ COUPLING | gl == ==<jf==] | ] W T )
7" (MN) | | T & (SEE NOTES 3 AND 4) —pl Lt L] bl el J.—LU—MTﬁ_U STANDPIPE ?lﬂﬁﬂﬁ
BREAKWAY FLANGE OR o = U;m:mi M‘ ﬂUiiM,: (PAINTED RED) =
BREAKWAY ILuc:s; g EXISTING I :l ] |:| | el (MNH l F 36" il
| l ASPHALT ' E:l | |: f l I_ ] = IF BALL DRIP IS NEEDED, INSTALL 1-1/2*
g A4 1= Hig= WASHED ROCK CONFORMING TO WSDOT
i ) J VALVE BOX SHALL BE I SPECIFICATION 9-03.12(5) TO AID DRAINAGE
2-1/2" TO NO GREATER THAN 6 INSTALLED AS SPECIFED IN
| 01.01 —
= 2' MIN. TO 20" MAX. SINGLE STRAP SADDLE ———_| . STANDPIPE GROUND
12 ~—(SEE NOTE 8) WATER VALVES AND MAIN FORD FS101 OR : INSTALL A 3/4" GRAVITY BALL DRIP LINE MARK (COLUMN A) TE (COLUMN B) WYE
7 C.F. OF 1-1/2" WASHED ROCK | THRUST BLOCK APPROVED EQUAL AMERICAN FLOW OR APPROVED EQUAL AND 1EE LLAL =
CONFORMING TO WSDOT - - A 3/4" BRASS 90" ELL BELOW THE FREEZE GROUND LINE OR (COLUMN ©)
SPECIFICATION 9-03.12(5), 2 HOLDING SPOOL | WATER MAIN — LINE, MINIMUM 12" OF COVER, IF DDCVA IS - FINISHED GRADE
WRAPPED WITH GED{;CSLEO;QB:RCIS i (SEE NOTES 7 & 8) (FLG X MJ TEE) = ”WF‘RA;MG.?Alg'éNé;REDEQPJI;E IN THE BUILDING AND/OR ABOVE THE FDC IR T THRU LINE CONNECTION, DIRECTION CHANGE,
s (SEE NOTE 2) AROM FLANGE TO 6" ol o Ll CROSS USED AS TEE CROSS USED AS ELBOW
FABRIC R EL B 4
12X12X4 SOLID CONCRETE " .
ﬂ Bﬁwgﬁﬁgt%cgoﬁy ?FLSA;EM\SSLVE DJ. FL X MJ 80" BEND PADLOCK
PROFILE (SEE NOTE 6)
: E l:’ ‘ ’: STANDPIPE
1. ALL MATERIALS AND FITTINGS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED EQUAL. LR RE DJ. CLASS 52 (PAINTED BLACK)
== PIPE FROM DDCVA
2. WATER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 36" IN IMPROVED RIGHT—OF—-WAY AND IMPROVED EASEMENTS, AND A MINIMUM 48" IN T HESTEVSS OB (SEE CITY STANDARDS
UNIMPROVED RIGHT—OF-WAY AND UNIMPROVED EASEMENTS. Iﬁ|ﬂ 3.10.01—1 AND 3.10.01-2)
3. THE FIRE HYDRANT AND CONCRETE GUARD POSTS SHALL BE PAINTED, RUST-OLEUM SAFETY YELLOW #7543 (TWO COATS) OR AN APPROVED EQUAL. i_||:L H:E 48" (MIN)
THE STORZ FITTING SHALL NOT BE PAINTED. 111 . '
THRUST BLOCK PER CITY (KL} TME| CO l Al MENT _IN. TION (COLUMN A) (COLUMN B)
4. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE TWO 2-1/2" HOSE PORTS (NATIONAL STANDARD THREAD) WITH CAPS AND CHAINS AND ONE 4" PUMPER PORT STANDARD 03.02.01-2 | I==I1|==T1|=—= 1. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 1. REMOVE THE BODY FROM THE TOP OF THE INDICATOR UNBALANCED CROSS PLUGGED CROSS
(#8 TACOMA STEAMER PORT THREAD) WITH A 5" 'STORZ' COUPLING AND BLIND CAP INSTALLED ON THE STEAMER PORT, (STEAMER PORT SHALL == FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT, BUT NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET. 5 POST ASSEMBLY. (COLUMN A)
FACE THE STREEI}, 1—1/4" PENTAGONAL OPERATING NUT (COUNTER-CLOCKWISE OPENING), O—RING TYPE STUFFING BOX, AUTOMATIC BARREL .—Twﬁl"ﬂv‘w & T W 3 el ] ae——
DRAINS AND 5-1/4" MAIN VALVE OPENING. HYDRANTS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN A MANNER THAT WILL PREVENT BARREL BREAKAGE WHEN STRUCK s | | racae L ' »
BY A VEHICLE. HYDRANTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REVISION OF AWWA SPECIFICATIONS NO. C 502—73 FOR FIRE HYDRANTS FOR ORDINARY ' UNLESS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, BUT NEVER LESS THAN A 4. CUY THE REGINED LENGTH OFF THE EOTION OF THE
WATER SERVICE. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL INCLUDE THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, INCLUDING HYDRANT, GATE VALVE AND BOX, CONNECTING 5 FEET FROM BUILDING. g::g;ig gggum)f S:guh;‘&é-'"[ TO MATCH UP WITH
PR FRTRAES, B CREORER, 3. IF THE PROJECT IS UTILIZING A FIRE BOOSTER PUMP, THE FDC MUST T |_12" DIAMETER ’ o NOTES:
5. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE AVK, CLOW MEDALLION, M & H 129S, MUELLER CENTURION, OR WATEROUS. CONNECT TO THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE s 5% CUT THE 1° SO, EXTENSION AT A DISTANCE. OF §° ABOVE
PUMP IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA REGULATIONS. " HE TBE OF THE STRDERE 1. THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS MUST BE OBSERVED WHEN CONSTRUCTING THRUST BLOCKS:
6. GATE VALVES SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST AWWA SPECIFICATIONS FOR COLD WATER, RESILIENT SEATED WEDGE GATE VALVES, 200 PS Og— .
WORKING PRESSURE. THEY SHALL BE IRON—BODIED BRONZE—~MOUNTED, NON—RISING STEM, COUNTER—CLOCKWISE OPENING, MECHANICAL JOINT BY 4. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" OF UNOBSTRUCTED CLEARANCE NDISTURBED SOIL.
FLANGED. VALVE STEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH O-RNG SEALS AND SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE MUELLER COMPANY OR APPROVED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF ANY FDC. ‘w» 4. SET THE "OPEN" AND "SHUT" TARGETS FOR THE A. BLOCKS MUST BE POURED OR PLACED AGAINST UNDISTUR
APPROPRIATE VALVE SIZE. B. THE PIPE FTTTING(S) AND BOLTS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. WRAP IN PLASTIC BEFORE POURING CONCRETE BLOCKING.
7. THE HOLDING SPOOL SHALL BE A MECHANICAL—JOINT (M.J.) HOLDING SPOOL, WITH THE USE OF MEGA—LUG CONNECTORS OR APPROVED EQUAL ' 8 | % SRS TEEN. VSR T I P BRI o R ©
" WTH CLASS 52 DUCTILE IRON PIPE. - R i ' a - = ' ! 5. RE—ATTACH THE BODY TO THE TOP OF THE INDICATOR C. CONCRETE SHOULD BE CURED FOR AT LEAST 5 DAYS AND SHOULD HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AT 28
. STANDARD POST INDICATOR VALVE POST ASSEMBLY. DAYS.
8. IF DISTANCE BETWEEN WATER MAIN AND FIRE HYDRANT IS GREATER THAN 17 FEET, RESTRAINED JOINTS ARE REQUIRED ON ANY ADDITIONAL JOINTS. DENTIFICATIO S:
THE MAXIMUM 6—INCH HYDRANT RUN ALLOWED IS 20 FEET. ANY PROPOSED HYDRANT RUN EXCEEDING 20' IN LENGTH SHALL BE SIZED USING AN A UTO 1. IDENTIFICATION PLATECAST WILL BE BRASS 6. ALL POST INDICATOR VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AN D. RESTRAINED JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, IN ADDITION TO CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKING.
ENGINEERED HYDRAULIC FIRE FLOW MODEL. ANY HYDRANT RUN EXCEEDING 50 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE NO LESS THAN B—INCHES IN DIAMETER.
2. IDENTIFICATION PLATECAST WILL BE 1,/4" THICK FLEG-TRONS: DL KIETED TRFER: SHice, E. BLOCKS MUST BE POSTIONED TO COUNTERACT THE DIRECTION OF THE RESULTANT THRUST FORCE.
9. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 50 FEET FROM A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 4 .
3. LETTERS WILL BE ONE INCH HIGH AND RAISED 7. THERE SHALL BE 36" OF UNOBSTRUCTED CLEARANCE 2. ALL PIPE SHALL BE PROPERLY BEDDED, SEE CITY OF PUYALLUP STANDARD BEDDING DETAIL NO. 06.01.01.
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE A 6 OZ. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AROUND THE WASHED ROCK AREA, ENDS TO OVERLAP. S |_—_) |_—\) | N K L E R AROUND THE PERIMETER OF ALL POST INDICATOR VALVES. ORESSURE
= 3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND FULL TEST PRI :
11. A FLUORESCENT ORANGE BAG MUST COVER AND BE SECURED TO THE FIRE HYDRANT UNTIL APPROVED FOR USE BY CITY ENGINEER. 4. USE TWO (2) STAINLESS STEEL U-BOLTS TO AFFIX TO PIPE 6. POST INDICATOR VALVE SHALL BE LOGATED AT A MINIMUM
" g 4. DVIDE THRUST BY SAFE BEARING LOAD TO DETERMINE REQUIRED AREA (IN SQUARE FEET) OF CONCRETE TO DISTRIBUTE LOAD.
12. A MINIMUM THREE FOOT (3') RADIUS UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR ZONE (WORK AREA) SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL FIRE HYDRANTS. ADDITIONALLY, 5-ft FROM BUILDING. oMb q ( )
NO WOODY LANDSCAPE SHALL BE PLANTED WITHIN TEN FEET (10"} OF ANY FIRE HYDRANT. OVERREACHING BRANCHES OF TREES ADJACENT TO 5. BEARING SURFACE AREAS TO BE ADJUSTED BY THE ENGINEER FOR OTHER PRESSURE AND/OR SOIL CONDITIONS.
HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A MAINTAINED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF SEVEN (7') FEET ABOVE FINISHED GRADE OF THE FIRE HYDRANT. CATIO CAS
APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION - APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION

CITY OF

PUYALLUP FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY
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OFFICE
of CITY STANDARD
THE CITY ENGINEER (NOT TO SCALE) 03.05.01
IRARK SEALED JJ—M 2029 EILE NAME: T/ SHARED DRUVINGS CITY STISDARDS 201503 FART 3 SEINDARD DELALS CAD 300.03.03
TABLE 2: THRUST AT FITTINGS AT 200 PSI
THRUST FITTINGS AT 200 PSI
A B c D E
TEST
PRESSURE " N . .
SzE (s pice AND. | 90" BEND | 45' BEND | 225" BEND | 11.25" BEND
4" 200 3,140 4,440 2,405 1,225 815
6" 200 7,070 9,985 5,410 2,760 1,385
8" 200 12,565 17,770 9,620 4,905 2,465
10" 200 19,635 27,770 15,030 7,660 3,850
127 200 28,275 39,985 21,640 11,030 5,545
14" 200 38,485 54,425 29,455 15,015 7,545
16" 200 50,265 71.085 38,470 19,615 9,855

TABLE 3: BEARING VALUE OF SOIL

SAFE BEARING

SOIL TYPE LOAD LBS/SF
MUCK, PEAT, ETC. 0
SOFT CLAY/ALLUVIAL SOIL 1,000
SAND 2,000
SAND AND GRAVEL 3,000
SAND AND GRAVEL CEMENTED WITH CLAY 4,000
HARD SHALE 10,000

SEE CITY STANDARDS 03.02.01—=1 AND 03.02.01—2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

NOTES:

TO DETERMINE THRUST AT PRESSURES OTHER THAN PSI SHOWN, MULTIPLY THE THRUST OBTAINED IN TABLE 2 BY THE RATIO OF THE PRESSURE
TO 200 PSI.

EXAMPLE:
THE THRUST ON A 12 INCH, 90" BEND AT 300 PSl.

39,985 X 3B8-F8 = 59,978 LBS
TO DETERMINE THE BEARING AREA OF THE THRUST BLOCK IN SQUARE FEET (SF):

SEE TABLE 3, BEARING VALUE OF SOIL

EXAMPLE:
FOR SAND AND GRAVEL BEARING VALUE FROM TABLE 3 IS 3,000 LBS/SF

59,978 LBS : 3000 LB/SF = 20 SF OF AREA
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND FULL TEST PRESSURE
AREAS SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR OTHER PRESSURE CONDITIONS.

NO WATER MAIN SHALL DEAD END AGAINST A MAIN LINE VALVE. DEAD END WATER MAINS SHALL BE BLOCKED AGAINST A RESTRAINED MECHANICAL
JOINT (M.J.) PLUG OR CAP.

CITY OF
PUYALLUP

FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC)

CITY OF
PUYALLUP

POST INDICATOR VALVE

CITY OF
PUYALLUP

HORIZONTAL THRUST
BLOCKING

PUBLIC WORKS AND _ OFFICE OFFICE
DEVELOPMENT CITY STANDARD of CITY STANDARD of CITY STANDARD
ENGINEERING )23 |eroscas 03.10.02 THE CITY ENGINEER (NOTTO SCALE) 03.10.03 THE CITY ENGINEER (NOTTO SCALE) 03.02.01-1
DATE SEALED: ’ 2 ) m{& V\SHAREDDRAWINGS CITY STANDARDS 201802 « PART 2 = STANDARD DETAILS CADS00.03. 10 m.l:‘NAn\«ﬂ:‘- F:DRAINGSIC OMMONSTANDARDSICITY STANDARDS\20/802 - PART 2 - STANDARD DETAILS\CAD 300103, 10 FILE NAME: F:DRAWINGS\COMMONSTANDARDS\CITY STANDARIS\2018\02 - PART 2 - STANDARD DETAILS\CAD\300163,02
CLEAN AND TACK EDGES WITH SEALER CSS1 AND =Ig= E
(ngAé. ;g;rgss)wrm HOT ASPHALT CEMENT (AR4000W) Civil work has not been reviewed or
approved under building permit
4" (MIN.) COMPACTED THICKNESS ASPHALT ‘ ) o
R BT e TR 1/3 TOTAL LENGTH N PRCTI20231634. Please submit all civil
— TG ASPHALT AL plans for review via a Civil Construction
2" SQUARE . . .
F AT T / Al o i A
| | B ot OO T GGG permit application
SRR 55 : {E\\\ = %% /\/ <\,3\ ],\()\//\.\/ DYDY
4-1/2 1% .. - b U : /\/\
g = XA AT .
‘ il VNS — ————— T 5% City of Puyallup
\/\\ I l__l ﬂ _|. Ll U I_. u u H_I I _I /\/\ Development & Permitting Services
CONCRETE COLLAR VALVE BOX 'I_[ 'I_[ ]_[ D ]—l /\ /\
| TOP SECTION, | _-|—I-_-|—|- _-l—l_]—'-_l—l- ]_[_]_I /\ 7 ISSUED PE‘RMIT
VALVE OPERATION NUT EXTENSION — Fge D TT 11 o == >/ Building lanning
" SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED, 1/8" MIN. THICKHESS e e e e o i NS4 = _
(SEE NOTES 2 & 3) DETECTABLE_MARKING TAPE) [ o o o e o O e | EnglneerlngJ| Public Works |
(SEE NOTE 7) 7 ] _ :
VALVE BOX BOTTOM SECTION, ] 1" METAL STOCK __J:l _HH];[D_I __H_U___ SEE NOTE 3 | Fre || Traffic
{FRE, NOTE -4} = 18 WATER LINE e e o
VALVE : (MPY | (SEE NOTE 6) 1 e o e e e |
(SEE NOTE 6-C) ,<\_ [T——— SEE NOTE 1 ——— =
1/8" MIN. THICKNESS IELLZ,!JﬁUﬁ_LI Ll
2-1/4" INSIDE MEASUREMENT S MY
2-1/4" DEPTH | | sassessy .
WATER VALVE DETAIL VALVE OPERATING NUT EXTENSION DETAIL 68" MIN
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
NOTES: i PIPE
1. WATER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 38" FROM PAVED FINAL GRADE IN IMPROVED RIGHT—OF—WAY AND IMPROVED EASEMENTS, AND A MINIMUM OF
48" IN UNIMPROVED RIGHT—OF—WAY AND UNIMPROVED EASEMENTS. BEDDING 1/2 0.D.
MATERIAL,
2. VALVE OPERATING NUT EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED WHEN THE VALVE NUT IS MORE THAN FIVE (5) FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE. EXTENSIONS ARE TO BE A SEE HOTE 3
MINIMUM OF TWO (2) FEET LONG, ONLY ONE EXTENSION TO BE USED PER VALVE. TOP OF EXTENSION SHALL BE 2 FEET 6 INCHES TO 3 FEET BELOW
FINISHED GRADE. 1/2 0.D.
3. ALL VALVE OPERATING NUT EXTENSIONS ARE TO BE MADE OF STEEL, SIZED AS NOTED, AND PAINTED WITH TWO COATS OF METAL PAINT. \
4. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE TWO—PIECE, ADJUSTABLE, CAST IRON WITH EXTENSION PIECES (IF NECESSARY), AS MANUFACTURED BY THE VANRICH #940 SEATILE OR 4* Nl EOR 27° PIEE AND SMALLER
APPROVED EQUAL. THE WORD "WATER" SHALL BE CAST IN RELIEF ON THE VALVE BOX COVER. VALVE BOX TOPS INSTALLED IN ARTERIAL ROADWAYS SHALL BE i - .
MANUFACTURED BY EAST JORDAN (EJ) IRONWORKS MODEL 8555 WITH LOCKING VALVE BOX COVER MODEL 6800 (PART# 06800025U) OR APPROVED EQUAL. 16 MIN. FOR PIPE LARGER THAN 27
5. NEAT LINE CUTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A HOT PAVING GRADE ASPHALT AND FACE OF CUT TACKED. W
6. WATER MAINS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DMISION 7 OF THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SUPPLEMENTED WITH THE N~
FOLLOWING: UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED |
A DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C 157, THICKNESS CLASS 52, AND THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE COATED WITH COAL TAR VARNISH. PIPE AND SUB—GRADE
FITTINGS SHALL BE MORTOR LINED AND SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C 104. THE THICKNESS OF THE LINING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/16" THICK FOR ++
3" 10 12" PIPE, 3/32" THICK FOR 14" TO 24" PIPE, AND 1/8" THICK FOR 30" TO 54" PIPE. THE CEMENT LINING SHALL CONFORM TO THE ik
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 150. —
B. JOINTS SHALL BE TYTON PUSH—ON JOINTS, OR APPROVED EQUAL, OR MECHANICAL JOINT TYPE PER AWWA C 111 EXCEPT WHERE FLANGED JOINTS ARE =
REQUIRED TO CONNECT TO VALVES OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. j TRENCHING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 7—08.3(1)/\ AND 2—06.3(1) m
C. BOLTS AND NUTS FOR BURIED FLANGES LOCATED OUTDOORS, ABOVE GROUND, OR IN OPEN VAULTS IN STRUCTURES SHALL BE TYPE 316 STAINLESS OF THE WSDOT SPECIFICATIONS. L
STEEL COMFORMING TO ASTM A 193, GRADE B&8M FOR BOLTS, AND ASTM A 194, GRADE BM FOR NUTS. BOLTS AND NUTS LARGER THAN ONE AND o
ONE—QUARTER (1-1/4) INCHES SHALL BE STEEL, ASTM A 307, GRADE B, WITH CADMIUM PLATING, ASTM A 165, TYPE NS. o
2. BEDDING MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO 9—03.12(3) GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR PIPE >_
D. BOLTS USED IN FLANGE INSTALLATION SETS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM B 193, GRADE B7. NUTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A 194, GRADE 2H. 2ONE BEDDING. -
E. PROVIDE A WASHER FOR EACH NUT, WHERE NEEDED. WASHERS SHALL BE OF THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE NUTS. 6
F.  ALL FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C 110 AND AWWA C 111. 3. GRAVEL BACKFILL SHALL CONFORM TO 9-03.12(1)A GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR
: e FOUNDATIONS, CLASS A.
G. ggsaltgr “SMEQTETDENWE:SEIN%AJES ‘VALVES SHALL BE USED FOR TEN (10) INCH MAINS AND SMALLER. BUTTERFLY VALVES SHALL B APPROVED FIRE HYDRANT/EDC APPROVED
LOCATION/ACCESS APPROVED
1) RESILIENT SEATED WEDGE GATE VALVE: GATE VALVES SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST AWWA SPECIFICATIONS FOR COLD WATER, DOUBLE-DISK GATE
VALVES, 200 PSI WORKING PRESSURE. THEY SHALL BE IRON—BODIED, BRONZE MOUNTED, NON-RISING STEM, WITH TWO (2) INCH SQUARE NUT.
COUNTER—CLOCKWISE OPENING, MECHANICAL JOINT AND / OR FLANGED ENDS (6" VALVES ON FIRE HYDRANT LINES WHICH SHALL BE MECHANICAL BY BY
JOINTS BY FLANGED). VALVE STEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH O—RING SEALS AND SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE MUELLER COMPANY OR CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF PUYALLUP BY
APPROVED EQUAL.
WATER PURVEYOR FIRE CODE OFFICIAL CITY OF PUYALLUP
2) BUTTERFLY VALVES: BUTTERFLY VALVES CONFORMING WITH AWWA C 504, CLASS 150 AND SHALL HAVE STANDARD AWWA TWO (2) INCH SQUARE NUT. DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
7. DETECTABLE MARKING TAPE SHALL BE INSTALLED 18" ABOVE PIPE, BE BLUE IN COLOR, AND READ "CAUTION WATER LINE BELOW" MEETING WSDOT SPEC. DATE DATE e
9-15.18.
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OFFICE
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THE CITY ENGINEER

APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION

(NOT'TO SCALE)

WATER VALVES
AND MAINS

CITY OF
PUYALLUP

PIPE TRENCHING

BEDDING AND BACKFILL

CITY STANDARD. OFEF B DRAWN BY
JIM ERWIN-SVOBODA
03.01.01 THE CITY ENGINEER  |fmmmmmn

12 JipJLodl

FILE NAME: ¥\SHAREDDRAWINGS CITY STANDARDS 2018102 « PART 2 « STANDARD DETAILS'C.AD 50010501

FADWG\COMMONSTDS\CITYSTDS\06_MISC\06.01106.01.01

CHECKED BY
TED HILL

APPROVED BY REVISED BY

MARK PALMER V STOCKMAN
DATE APPROVED W SCALE
07/01/2009 z

W
STANDARD

06.01.01

NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL
DATE.

THE CITY WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND/OR
OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE
CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS
DETERMINED BY THE WATER
PURVEYOR.

CH

NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL
DATE.

THE CITY WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND/OR
OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE

ANGES TO THESE PLANS AS

DETERMINED BY THE FIRE CODE
OFFICIAL.

NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL
DATE.

THE CITY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON

THESE PLANS.
FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE
CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS

DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT

ENGINEERING MANAGER.
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Professional of Record:

5027 51st Avenue SW Seattle WA 98136

CIVIL ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
phone 206.795.9023 website www.terraformadesigngroup.com

TERRAFORMA

DESIGN GROUP, INC.
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© 2017 McDonald’s USA, LLC
Use of

M, McDonald's USA, LLC

The contract documents were prepared

for use on this specific site in conjunction with its issue date and are

property of McDonald’s USA, LLC and shall not be copied or reproduced
not suitable for use on a different site or at a later time.

These drawings and specifications are the confidential and proprietary
without written authorization.

Reproduction of

these drawings for reference or example on another project requires the

services of properly licensed architects and engineers.

the contract documents for reuse on another project is not authorized.
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File: 24009—MCD—Puyallup—CVL.dwg Date: Apr25,2024 03:25 PM

PORTION OF SEC. 27, T20N, R4E, W.M., CITY OF PUYALLUP, PIERCE COUNTY, WA P
' ) ) ) Ve ) ) [Aa)

= e

80" RIGHT OF WAY

FULL LANE WIDTH OR
HAE Rﬂg%[f Evg&q; NOTES: RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER <
—_ (@)
| (SEE NOTE 6, OPTION B) _| 1. CENTERLINE STRIPE FOR CHANNELIZATION SHALL BE DETAIL B TYPE 2 RPM (REFLECTIVE) =
I { . OR DETAIL C AS DIRECTED BY CITY. CENTERLINE STRIPE FOR RAISED FACE COLORS Q
z 777 Lo N ALL COLLECTORS SHALL BE DETAIL D WITH TYPE 2YY RPM T
27/ CUT BACK . o " SPACED AT 80" INTERVALS ON TANGENTS AND HORZ. CURVES [ TYPE 2ZWR WHITE_AND RED Q
/ , } P et WITH A RADIUS OF 5000’ OR MORE AND 40’ INTERVALS ON TYPE 2YR YELLOW AND RED )
A <L FULL DEPTH ASPHALT HORZ. CURVES LESS THAN 5000’. CENTERLINE STRIPE FOR TYPE 2YY[  YELLOW AND YELLOW L

. EXISTING ROAD it : REPLACEMENT ARTERIALS SHALL BE DETAIL E WITH RPM SPACING AS TYPE 2W | WHITE — ONE SIDE ONLY Q

£ CENTERLINE OR \ ;g g S é (SEE NOTE 6, OPTION B)l CONTRACTION . PREVIOUSLY DEFINED. TYPE 2Y | YELLOW — ONE SIDE ONLY
CROWN OF 2G4 b - 2. ROADS, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED BY THE CITY,

L (] m/ Y 1/2° R ’ f

© EXISTING ROADWAY o3k 7 POTHOLE —OPTION & % JRINTS AT / (ARTERIALS & COLLECTORS) LONGITUDINAL LINES SHALL BE TYPE 1 RPM COLORS
| p = L~ S Z 4 10" CORE DRILL =

- 5,_‘,.%:2%7, , (SEE NOTE 6) |= PAINTED. APPLIED 14 MILS WHEN WET. TYPE W WHRITE

o /S = W : . e .

| ;’3’%%°7f e |: 3. NO PASSING ZONES IN ONE DIRECTION OR BOTH TYPE 1Y YELLOW

oL~ 7 5’ l ‘B . SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED WITH CENTERLINE STRIPE, .
EXAMPLE: A ety I - 1/2" R DETAIL B OR DETAIL C OR COMBINATION OF DETAIL D TYPE 3 RPM_COLORS
Rl 7-’ 7Y [ POTHOLE — OPTION B NOTES: AND DETAIL E TYPE 3W | 8" RUMBLE BAR — WHITE
REQUIRNG, FOTHOLE % F e . 34 ' TYPE 3Y | 8" RUMBLE BAR — YELLOW t
VERIFICATION @ //j -/‘//-A 67 SIS 1] (SEE NOTE 6) BACK OF CURB 1. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" x — 4. ON WIDE INTERSECTIONS SPACE TYPE 1 OR 2 RPM * CITY MAY REQUIRE REFLECTIVE. <
STORM CROSSING s \_ 1Y IR R S 11/ 2'" ASPHALT SATURATED FELT PLACED 13" f 4 FEET ON CENTER. Q
2" GRIND/OVERLAY EXPANSION JOINTS AT 1= B 7"
PLAN (SEE NOTE 6, OPTION B) THROUGH CURB AND 2. THRU JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" x 4" ASPHALT [ TYPE 2YY @ 20° O.C <
GUTTER: ALIGN WITH SIDEWALK JOINT SATURATED FELT PLACED AT DRIVEWAYS, 12 V A -
- ‘ I | 4

y et I ALLEY RETURNS AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS PRTURNING LRRE- - r &

3= SECTION AND RADII. s | —_ I
(] n ™ »

L2 4" (MINIMUM) HMA CL 3" PG 64-22 . ; | ” O O 4 O _ THer , )

o 24" MIN. CUT BACK (TYP.) FULL " 3. V—GROOVEMARKS SHALL BE 1/8” DEEP AND 4" Professional of Record:

52 (OR WATCH DXSTNG STH(';%'E:TE?% DEPTH ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AS REQUIRED 3/8" EXPANSION 1/4" WIDE PLACED AT 5’ 0.C. FOR 5' s DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

=5 REQUIRED TRENCH | Ll et JOINT SIDEWALKS AND 7.5" 0.C. FOR 8" SIDEWALKS. , o DOUBLE YELLOW CENTERLINE STRIPE M Qg E

w2 ALL SAWCUTS SHALL BE — (WIDTH VARIES) | 2" GRIND/OVERLAY 3 CURB AND GUTTER "G TYPE 2W @ 10' O.C. WHITE . S 5 °
S|  TACK COATED AT THE FACE ~ * 2% MAX. SLOPE SEE CITY STANDARD ot W CHEL BASk FIRST 100’, GORE DETAIL "C” @) 5 3¢9

& PRIOR TO PAVING. AFTER - EXISTING CURB z —_— DETAIL NO. 01.02.09 4, ALL JOINTS SHALL BE CLEAN AND EDGED COMPACTED AT 95% 20° 0.C. REMAINDER STRIPE e <)

ax PAVING, TOP JOINT SHALL ¢ 4 ¢ TO A 1/4" RADIUS. JOINTS SHALL BE FLUSH T =2

=F-3 & GUTTER & L DETAIL "A" S S

z BE SEALED WITH AR4000W. | S 7 WITH THE FINISHED SURFACE. DETAIL A ~ s =2

% i"ll‘ —_—— i i 2 -_i, A /’;{ b:‘_‘ : | 4,, MIN SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL COMPACTED AT 95% FOR RPM SPACING % ) _qo)

; = = — BB . 5. ALL UTILITY POLES AND STREET SIGN POSTS = ~ LB
EXISTING — UNDISTURBED — : . . L | " " IN SIDEWALK AREA NOT REQUIRED SEE NOTE 71 ABOVE. ol = =
ASPHALT ol : SURFACING TOP COURSE 4"MIN 5/8” CRUSHED Q TYPE 2YY @ 20' O.C. 4—0 . 325

{CSTO) SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL BASE COURSE AT 95% TO BE RELOCATED SHALL HAVE A P O : 5 ~F
| =
UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL : 10" MIN. CRUSHED AT 95% COMPACTION COMPACTION SQUARE_SECTION OF CONCRETE SURROUNDED R, 2 3
(SEE NOTE 3) SURFACING BASE COURSE BY 3/8” EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL INSIDE EGCE-OF TNE—=<—"0T 47 YELLOW STRIPE S 2 sz
. SECTION (CSBC) AROUND THE POLE. THE JOINT 4 CENTERAINE STRIPE FOR ARTERIALS S z
NOTES: SHALL BE NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO ANY e ad s 3
1. BASE AND SUBBASE MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. SIDE OF THE POLE. — DETAIL "E” <1C> g
SECTION: USE IN INTERSECTIONS AND DRIVEWAY RADI 6. FORMS SHALL BE ETHER WOOD OR STEEL NOTES: DIRECTION OF TRAVEL I U © =2
2. ALL DEPTHS INDICATED ARE A MINIMUM COMPACTED DEFTH. - . " IN TURNING LANE = < '§
AND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF 1. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" x 2 1/4" ASPHALT SATURATED FELT PLACED DOUBLE YELLOW CENTERLINE STRIPE 2 & *a
3. INIAL BACKFILLING SHALL BE PERFORMED ONLY AFTER INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE INSTALLED PIPE OR STRUCTURE. THE TRENCH AS REQUIRED THESE SPECIFICATIONS. IN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF CURB AND GUTTER AND SPACED AT 15" MAX. 10’ MIN. O.C. DETAIL "B” Y 59
BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO. 06.01.01. ’-‘ 3/8" EXPANSION 7. CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 3000 SCALE: 1.4 % O S 3
RCIAL CONCRETE, 5.5 SACK MINIMUM 2. THRU JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" ASPHALT SATURATED FELT PLACED AT POINTS OF £ 1 Iy zZ 938
4. ALL BACKFILL FOR PIPE TRENCHES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY COMPACTED BY A POWER—OPERATED MECHANICAL TAMPER(S) AS SPECIFIED IN JOINT LOMMe : ' , - 3~
WSDOT STANDARD SPEC. 2-03.3 (14)C, COMPACTING EARTH EMBANKMENTS, METHOD C OF THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. AASHTO GRADING 467 COARSE AGGREGATE, TANGENCY ON CURVES, AT CATCH BASINS, AND AT EDGES OF ALLEY AND DRIVEWAYS. m ) 2 g
CURB_AND_GUTTER NO FLY ASH. THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THRU JOINTS SHALL BE 100". 48| = Q
5. IF PAVING SURFACES ADJACENT TO THE TRENCH OPENING MAY BE DAMAGED WHERE TRENCHES ARE MADE PARALLEL TO THE STREET, OR WHERE :‘/%EEA@TEOSTQQ'%@RE,’Q 8. SIDEWALK MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR h Q g
A NUMBER OF CROSS TRENCHES ARE LAID IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ONE ANOTHER OR WHERE THE EQUIPMENT USED MAY CAUSE SUCH DAMAGE, . 01.02. k . :
THE CITY ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE A NEGOTIATED CONTRIBUTION FROM THE PERMITTEE FOR RESURFACING IN LIEU OF PATCHING. WIDTH SHALL BE 4', EXCLUSIVE OF THE WIDTH 3. CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 3000 COMMERCIAL CONCRETE, 5.5 SACK MINIMUM, AASHTO &
P — OF THE CURB. GRADING 467 COARSE AGGREGATE, NO FLY ASH. - .
IF THE TOTAL AREA OF THE PROPOSED PATCH OR PROBABLE DAMAGED AREA EXCEEDS 25 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL PAVEMENT SURFACING | 9. GRATINGS. ACCESS COVERS. JUNCTION BOXES
BETWEEN CURB FACES OR BETWEEN CONCRETE GUTTER EDGES IN ANY BLOCK, SUCH NEGOTIATIONS SHALL BE CARRIED ON AND CONTRIBUTIONS SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL BASE COURSE AT 957 : . . ; :
AGREED LUPON PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT. SUCH CONTRIBUTIONS SHALL BE IN ADDITION T0 THE. STANDARD. PEFRMI FEE. AT 95% COMPACTION COMPACTION CABLE VAULTS, PULL BOXES AND OTHER 4. FORMS SHALL BE STEEL UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL IS GIVEN BY THE CITY ENGINEER. )
APPURTENANCES WITHIN THE SIDEWALK (RIGHT—OF—WAY) FORMS SHALL BE SET TRUE TO LINE AND GRADE AND SECURELY STAKED PRIOR TO
6. POTHOLING FOR UTILITIES: MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTHS y#ESTGSQSE gIEIPTHREESs'?DTévalu?URFACE AND MATCH CONCRETE PLACEMENT. FULL DEPTH DIMISION PLATES ARE ONLY TO BE USED WHERE -
OPTION A — UP TO A 10" DIAMETER CORE DRILL IS ALLOWED. CORE HOLES MADE DURING UTILTY POTHOLES SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH CDF (RS ZONES) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 10, CURE RAMFS SHALL BE .CONSTRUCTED AT THRU JOINTS ARE TO BE PLACED. 10— 30" =015 ————15'——=—10— 30" 10— TDG# 24009
TO WITHIN 4" OF FINISHED GRADE. 4° OF HMA SHALL THEN BE PLACED AND COMPACTED, FLUSH WITH EXISTING GRADE. ' AREAS (DETACHED DWELLINGS) ’ .
8'(RS ZONES) COMMERCIAL USES, WHEN REQUIRED INTERSECTIONS USING A DESIGN PREPARED BY A 5. THE 1" RADIUS ON THE UPPER FACE OF THE CURB MAY BE FORMED BY AN EDGER TOOL OR 4125124
OPTION B - FOR POTHOLE WINDOWS LARGER THAN 10" IN DIAMETER OR TRENCHING COMPLETED IN EXISTING ROADWAY, THE CONTRACTOR , BY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. WHEN A RAMP BUILT INTO THE FACE FORM. THE 17 RADIUS AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE CURB SHALL BE
SHALL MEET CITY STANDARD 06.01.01 FOR PIPE BEDDING AND BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS. PAVEMENT RESTORATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY 8'(RM ZONES) MEDIUM AND HIGH DENSITY DESIGN FAILS TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE DESIGN FORMED BY THE FACE FORM. SKIP _STRIPE PATTERM FOR SCALE: 1:20
INSTALLING THE TRENCH PATCH, AS SHOWN HEREIN, AND THEN GRINDING/OVERLAYING TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2". THE LIMITS OF THE MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AREAS STANDARDS, THE ENGINEER SHALL DOCUMENT WHY CENTERLINES AND LANE LINES.
REQUIRED GRIND/OVERLAY SHALL BE TO THE NEAREST LANE LINE, OR HALF STREET, AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 FEET LONG 8'(ML ZONES) INDUSTRIAL AREAS THE PROPOSED RAMP ACHIEVES DESIGN STANDARDS DETAL "D"
(LONGITUDINALLY ALONG ROADWAY) CENTERED AT LOCATION OF PATCH. NOTE: IF EXISTING ASPHALT THICKNESS IS LESS THAN 3" FULL DEPTH 8'(CG, CBD ZONES) COMMERCIAL AREAS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE.
PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, IN LIEU OF GRIND/OVERLAY, TO MEET A MINIMUM ASPHALT THICKNESS OF 4" WILL BE REQUIRED. 8'(PF ZONES) PUBLIC FACILITIES AREAS
WHERE LOCATION OF TRENCH OR POTHOLE WINDOW INTERSECTS ROAD CENTERLINE, A MINIMUM GRIND AND OVERLAY OF ONE FULL LANE WIDTH 8'(F ZONES) FAIR AREAS
(12) 1S REQUIRED CENTERED ON ROADWAY. NO LONGITUDINAL JOINTS WILL BE ALLOWED IN THE WHEEL PATH. * MATCH GREATEST WIDTH FOR ANY ADJAGENT ZONE
7. ALL MANHOLE FRAMES, VALVE FRAMES AND MONUMENT COVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER PLACEMENT OF ASPHALT. IF MORE THAN ONE LIFT
IS NECESSARY, FRAMES AND LIDS WILL BE ADJUSTED TO FINISH GRADE AT FIRST LIFT AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY.
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7. NO TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL OCCUR WITHIN CRITICAL AREAS OR ASSOCIATED FLOW o CITY OF PUYALLUP < 8 o
6. SEE SECTION 8.2(B) OF THE VMS FOR SOIL AMENDMENT AND INSTRUCTION PROCEDURES FOR STREET TREE PLANTER STRIPS. ALL STREET TREE . e — L, IRz
PLANTER STRIPS SHALL RECEIVE 40% COMPOST AMENDED SOIL TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE STREET TREE ROOTBALL. i _ _ DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING W) <C e} N
BUFFERS, OR THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE FOR VEGETATION PROPOSED FOR RETENTION. Ao E |5
= (@]
= )
DATE 2l B
<t |38 >
RS n —
NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID % < % - Qg
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL w > |S = )
. O L Ly
CITY OF SOIL AMENDMENT v, CITY OF GRADING, EROSION, AND 77\ STRAW WATTLE OATE f OoDRED |84
) &) 2 THE CITY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE o
"PUYALLUP AND DEPTH 4 PUYALLUP | SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES W SCALE: N.T.S. FOR ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON
/ ' — THESE PLANS.
7 ) ) DRI BT CHECKED BY APPROVED BY REVISED BY - /\oé ; . } DRAWN BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY REVISED BY CITY o
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING and LINDA LIAN CHRIS BEALE COLLEEN HARRIS | xxxX vr::’gmzv Lor was'\*“@ DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING and JIM ERWIN-SVOBODA LINDA LIAN COLLEEN HARRIS | LINDA LIAN STANDARD FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE s -
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS m e — iTE erroren Y DUTE REVISED. — - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS jyi[-TL)!ixi\&{Jggmowm:‘-cm"*m-; 5 GRIOS 011050201 DATE APPROVED [J,!T!"ﬂf?!,‘il'f,‘i)fl) SCALE 05.02.01 CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS E
F:\DWG\COMMON'STDS\CITYSTDS\STR'01.02.08 0840112015 XX/XX/XX 1:1 01.02.08a il ST 2 (913 JGRENGS-01403,028 07.01/2009 LL/1E2014 11 it DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT %
ENGINEERING MANAGER. » CIVIL DETAILS

MCD22568.0



File: 24009—MCD—Puyallup—CVL.dwg Date: Apr25,2024 03:26 PM

T:\1-TERRAFORMA\1-PROJECTS\24009-MCD-PUYALLUP\24009-MCD-PUYALLUP-CVL.DWG 4/25/2024 3:26 PM PEDRO DEGUZMAN

PRCTI20231634

CITY OF PUYALLUP GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK
COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN ON THE
APPROVED ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE

PROJECT OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES AT (253-841-5568) TO
SCHEDULE THE MEETING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN SET OF APPROVED PLANS AT THE
MEETING.

2. AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST"PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK
TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND
MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS”),

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION,

WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY
STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY
STANDARDS").

4. A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON
SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE

CITY PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS AND/OR
OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.  CALL (811)

AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF
A CONFLICT EXISTS.

7. ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION THAT REQUIRES REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT SHALL
BE DONE SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

8. LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITES ARE APPROXIMATE. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE
THE TRUE ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF HIDDEN UTILITIES. ALL VISIBLE ITEMS SHALL BE THE ENGINEER'S
RESPONSIBILITY.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, REPLACE, OR RELOCATE ALL SIGNS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS AFFECTED
BY CONSTRUCTION, PER CITY STANDARDS.

10. POWER, STREET LIGHT, CABLE, AND TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE IN A TRENCH LOCATED WITHIN A 10-FOOT UTILITY
EASEMENT ADJACENT TO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. RIGHT-OF—-WAY CROSSINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL

SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES (SEWER, WATER, AND STORM) OF 5 FEET.

11. ALL CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING FOR EXTENSIONS OF PUBLIC FACILITIES SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR A WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER.

12. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL PUBLIC STREETS ADJACENT TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN OF ALL MATERIAL
DEPOSITS RESULTING FROM ON—SITE CONSTRUCTION, AND EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS DIRECTED BY
THE CITY.

13. CERTIFIED RECORD DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO PROJECT ACCEPTANCE.

14. A NPDES STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR THIS
PROJECT. FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, SOUTHWEST REGION OFFICE AT
(360)407-6300.

15. ANY DISTURBANCE OR DAMAGE TO CRITICAL AREAS AND ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR SIGNIFICANT TREES
DESIGNATED FOR PRESERVATION AND PROTECTION SHALL BE MITIGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A MITIGATION
PLAN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY'S PLANNING DIVISION. PREPARATION AND IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE MITIGATION PLAN SHALL BE AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

CITY OF PUYALLUP ROADWAY STANDARD NOTES

1. ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK
COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN
ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT
OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING (253)
841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AT THE
MEETING.

2. AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST’PREPARED BY THE CITY’S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING

ITEMS OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER
SERVICE.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND
MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS”),

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION,

WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF

PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED

TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS").

4. A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON
SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE
ENGINEERING SERVICES STAFF PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL (811)

AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE
CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

7. ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION WHICH REQUIRES REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT,
SHALL BE DONE SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

8. MONUMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL STREET INTERSECTIONS, AT ANGLE POINTS, AND POINTS OF
CURVATURE IN EACH STREET. ALL BOUNDARY MONUMENTS MUST BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
WASHINGTON STATE SUBDIVISION LAWS.

9. CURB AND GUTTER INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL 01.02.09.

10. SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS LOTS ARE BUILT ON. SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS SHALL
CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL 01.02.01, 01.02.02 AND 01.02.12. IF ASPHALT IS DAMAGED

DURING REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND GUTTER, THE REPAIR SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL

01.02.10.

11. THE SURROUNDING GROUND (5 FEET BEYOND THE BASE) FOR ALL POWER TRANSFORMERS, TELEPHONE/TV
PEDESTALS, AND STREET LIGHT MAIN DISCONNECTS SHALL BE GRADED TO A POSITIVE 2 PERCENT SLOPE FROM TOP OF
CURB.

12. SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ARE SAFETY ITEMS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR PLAT APPROVAL. HOWEVER, IN LARGER DEVELOPMENTS, EXACT LOCATIONS OF STOP AND
YIELD SIGNS MAY NEED TO BE DETERMINED AFTER FULL BUILDOUT WHEN TRAFFIC PATTERNS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED.

IN THIS CASE, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE INDICATED ‘CITY-PLACED"SIGNS, SIGNPOSTS, AND BRACKETS TO THE CITY
SIGN SPECIALIST (253) 841—-5471 FOR LATER INSTALLATION BY THE CITY. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

13. PRIOR TO ANY SIGN OR STRIPING INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY SIGN

SPECIALIST (253) 841-5471 TO ARRANGE FOR AN ON-SITE MEETING TO DISCUSS PLACEMENT AND
UNIFORMITY.

14. NEW OR REVISED STOP SIGNS OR YIELD SIGNS SHALL BE ADVANCE WARNED USING THE PROCEDURE OUTLINED IN THE
MUTCD. ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS AND FLAGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY INSTALLER FOR 30 DAYS AND THEN REMOVED.

PORTION OF SEC. 27, T20N, RAE, W.M., CITY OF PUYALLUP, PIERCE COUNTY, WA

CITY OF PUYALLUP GRADING, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL STANDARD NOTES

1. ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK
COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN
ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT
OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING

(253) 841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AT THE
MEETING.

2. AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST"PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING

ITEMS OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD,
BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS),
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF
PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HERINAFTER REFERRED
TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS’).

4. A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL
BE ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S
ENGINEER AND THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL

(811) AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS HOURS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE
CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

7. ALL LIMITS OF CLEARING AND AREAS OF VEGETATION PRESERVATION AS PRESCRIBED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE
CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD AND OBSERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL REQUIRED SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND IN OPERATION
PRIOR TO ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT LADEN WATER DOES
NOT ENTER THE NATURAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION OF THE
EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES PRIOR TO ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION. ALL EROSION
AND SEDIMENT FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION AS DETERMINED BY THE

CITY, UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND THE POTENTIAL FOR ONSITE
EROSION HAS PASSED. THE IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND ADDITIONS TO THE

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE.

9. THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM FACILITIES DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED
TO BE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES

AND UNEXPECTED OR SEASONAL CONDITIONS DICTATE, FACILITIES WILL BE NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLETE
SILTATION CONTROL ON THE SITE. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, IT SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION AND
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ADDRESS ANY NEW CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE CREATED BY HIS
ACTIVITES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FACILITIES, OVER AND ABOVE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, AS

MAY BE NEEDED TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES, SENSITIVE AREAS, NATURAL WATER COURSES, AND/OR
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS.

10. APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS IS FOR GRADING, TEMPORARY DRAINAGE, EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
ONLY. IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN, SIZE OR LOCATION
OF PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, OR RETENTION FACILITIES.

11. ANY DISTURBED AREA WHICH HAS BEEN STRIPPED OF VEGETATION AND WHERE NO FURTHER WORK IS
ANTICIPATED FOR A PERIOD OF 30 DAYS OR MORE, MUST BE IMMEDIATELY STABILIZED WITH MULCHING,
GRASS PLANTING, OR OTHER APPROVED EROSION CONTROL TREATMENT APPLICABLE TO THE TIME OF YEAR IN
QUESTION.  GRASS SEEDING ALONE WILL BE ACCEPTABLE ONLY DURING THE MONTHS OF APRIL THROUGH
SEPTEMBER INCLUSIVE. SEEDING MAY PROCEED OUTSIDE THE SPECIFIED TIME PERIOD WHENEVER IT IS

IN THE INTEREST OF THE PERMITTEE BUT MUST BE AUGMENTED WITH MULCHING, NETTING, OR OTHER
TREATMENT APPROVED BY THE CITY.

12. IN CASE EROSION OR SEDIMENTATION OCCURS TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN

THE DEVELOPMENT THAT WILL FURTHER AGGRAVATE THE SITUATION MUST CEASE, AND THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR
WILL IMMEDIATELY COMMENCE RESTORATION METHODS. RESTORATION ACTIVITY WILL CONTINUE UNTIL
SUCH TIME AS THE AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNER IS SATISFIED.

13. NO TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL OCCUR WITHIN CRITICAL
AREAS OR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE FOR VEGETATION PROPOSED FOR RETENTION.

CONCRETE HANDLING NOTES

CONCRETE WORK GENERATES PROCESS WATER AND SLURRY THAT CONTAIN FINE
PARTICLES AND HIGH pH, BOTH OF WHICH CAN VIOLATE WATER QUALITY
STANDARDS.  UTILIZE THESE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ANY TIME CONCRETE IS
USED.

1. CONCRETE TRUCK CHUTES, PUMPS, AND INTERNALS SHALL BE WASHED OUT
ONLY INTO FORMED AREAS AWAITING INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE OR
ASPHALT.

2. WHEN NO FORMED AREAS ARE AVAILABLE, CONTAIN WASHWATER AND
LEFTOVER PRODUCT IN A LINED CONTAINER. DISPOSE OF WASHWATER IN A
MANNER THAT DOES NOT VIOLATE GROUNDWATER OR SURFACE WATER
QUALITY STANDARDS.

3. UNUSED CONCRETE REMAINING IN THE TRUCK AND PUMP SHALL BE
RETURNED TO THE ORIGINATING BATCH PLANT FOR RECYCLING.

4. HAND TOOLS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SCREEDS, SHOVELS, RAKES,
FLOATS, AND TROWELS SHALL BE WASHED OFF ONLY INTO FORMED AREAS
AWAITING INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE OR ASPHALT.

5. EQUIPMENT THAT CANNOT BE EASILY MOVED, SUCH AS CONCRETE PAVERS,
SHALL ONLY BE WASHED IN AREAS THAT DO NOT DIRECTLY DRAIN TO
NATURAL OR CONSTRUCTED STORMWATER CONVEYANCES.

6. WASHDOWN FROM AREAS SUCH AS CONCRETE AGGREGATE DRIVEWAYS SHALL
NOT DRAIN DIRECTLY TO NATURAL OR CONSTRUCTED STORMWATER
CONVEYANCES.

7. CONTAINERS SHALL BE CHECKED FOR HOLES IN THE LINER DAILY DURING
CONCRETE POURS AND REPAIRED THE SAME DAY.

CITY OF PUYALLUP WATER STANDARD NOTES

1. ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK
COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN
ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT
OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING

(253) 841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AT THE
MEETING.

2. AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST"PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING

ITEMS OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD,
BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS),
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF
PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED
TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS’), OR AS DIRECTED BY FRUITLAND MUTUAL WATER COMPANY (FMWC),
VALLEY WATER (VW), OR TACOMA CITY WATER (TCW) IS THE PURVEYOR.

4. A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL
BE ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S
ENGINEER, THE ENGINEERING SERVICES STAFF, AND THE FMWC, VW OR TCW WHEN SERVED BY THAT
PURVEYOR, PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL
(811) AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE
CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

7. ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION WHICH REQUIRES REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT
SHALL BE DONE SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

8. BACTERIOLOGICAL (COLIFORM AND IRON BACTERIA) TEST SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN BY THE CITY (OR
FMWC, VW OR TCW WHEN SERVED BY THAT PURVEYOR) AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR, EXCEPT
FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS (CIP) WHICH SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CITY.

9. WATER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 36 INCHES FROM PAVED FINAL GRADE IN IMPROVED
RIGHT-OF—WAY AND IMPROVED EASEMENTS, AND A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES IN UNIMPROVED RIGHT-OF WAY
AND UNIMPROVED EASEMENTS.

10. PIPE FOR WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CONFORMING TO SECTION 7-09 OF THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, CLASS 52 WITH TYTON OR APPROVED EQUAL JOINTS. PIPE SHALL BE CEMENT LINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.A. SPECIFICATION A 21.4-1964.

11. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS TYPICALLY SHALL BE WET TAPS THROUGH A TAPPING TEE AND
TAPPING VALVE AND SHALL BE MADE BY A CITY APPROVED CONTRACTOR. THE TAPPING SLEEVE SHALL BE
ROMAC SST ALL STAINLESS STEEL TAPPING SLEEVE OR APPROVED EQUAL. A TWO-PIECE EPOXY COATED OR
DUCTILE IRON TAPPING SLEEVE MAY BE USED ON DUCTILE IRON PIPE, WHEN THE TAP IS SMALLER THAN THE
WATER MAIN SIZE I.E. 6—INCH TAP ON 8-INCH PIPE. THE CITY (OR FMWC, VW OR TCW WHEN

SERVED BY THAT PURVEYOR) SHALL APPROVE THE TIME AND LOCATION FOR THESE CONNECTIONS.

12. ALL WATER MAINS AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AT 200 PSI IN ACCORDANCE
WITH STANDARD SPECIFICATION 7-09.3(23). PRESSURE TESTING SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED UNTIL
SATISFACTORY PURITY SAMPLES HAVE BEEN RECEIVED, EXCEPT WHEN NEW WATER MAINS ARE INSTALLED
INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE WATER SYSTEM PIPING.

13. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD DETAIL 03.05.01 AND AS
DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

14. VALVE MARKER POSTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE VALVE BOXES ARE HIDDEN FROM VIEW OR IN UNPAVED
AREAS. THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD DETAIL 03.01.02.

15. RESILIENT SEATED WEDGE GATE VALVES SHALL BE USED FOR 10-INCH MAINS AND SMALLER. BUTTERFLY
VALVES SHALL BE USED FOR MAINS GREATER THAN 10 INCHES.

16. PIPE FITTING FOR WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON AND SHALL BE MECHANICAL JOINT CONFORMING TO
AWWA SPECIFICATION C111-72.

17. WATER MAIN PIPE AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET AWAY FROM BUILDING
FOUNDATIONS AND/OR ROOF LINES.

18. WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES THE NORTHWEST GAS PIPELINE, THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED WITH
PVC PIPE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET BEYOND EACH SIDE OF THE GAS LINE EASEMENT. CONTACT WILLIAMS
NORTHWEST PIPELINE BEFORE THE CROSSING IS MADE.

19. TRENCHING, BEDDING, AND BACKFILL FOR WATER MAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
STANDARD DETAIL 06.01.01.

20. ALL COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, AND MULTI-FAMILY WATER
SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY OR A REDUCED
PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY (OR FMWC, VW OR TCW WHEN SERVED BY
THAT PURVEYOR) CONFORMING TO CITY STANDARD DETAILS 03.04.01, 03.04.02, AND 03.04.03.

21. ANY LEAD JOINT FITTING DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A MECHANICAL JOINT
FITTING AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

22. HYDRAULIC FIRE FLOW MODELING SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR FORMAL PLATS WITHIN OR TO BE ANNEXED INTO
THE CITY OF PUYALLUP'S WATER SERVICE AREA. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO APPLY FOR A
HYDRAULIC MODEL PERMIT PRIOR TO PLAT REVIEW. THE HYDRAULIC MODELING CRITERIA IS BASED ON THE
PROJECTED WATER DEMAND WHILE MAINTAINING A MINIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE OF 20 POUNDS PER

SQUARE INCH (PSI) AND A MAXIMUM VELOCITY OF 10 FEET PER SECOND.

23. WHEN USING A FIRE HYDRANT FOR NON-FIREFIGHTING PURPOSES, A CITY HYDRANT METER MUST BE USED.
COORDINATE THE ACQUISITION OF THE HYDRANT METER WITH THE CITY'S UTILITY BILLING DIVISION AT

PUYALLUP CITY HALL. A CITY APPROVED BACKFLOW PROTECTION ASSEMBLY SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
PERSON REQUESTING USE OF A FIRE HYDRANT. THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CURRENT
BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY TEST REPORT. THE TEST REPORT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE SITE FOR THE DURATION OF
THE HYDRANT USE.

24. SHOULD A BREAK OCCUR ON ANY CITY WATER MAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE CITY'S ADOPTED
‘WATER MAIN BREAK PROCEDURE”ISSUED TO THEM AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING AND NOTIFY
THOSE CONNECTED TO THE SYSTEM IN THE IMPACTED AREA AS OUTLINED IN THE PROCEDURE.

25. WATER MAIN REPAIRS (REFERENCES: AWWA C651—14 AND WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION SECTION 7-09)
(NOTE: A PLANNED WATER MAIN REPAIR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR AND/OR WATER
DIVISION SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.)

A. REPAIR WITHOUT DEPRESSURIZATION -SMALL LEAKS SHALL BE REPAIRED USING REPAIR BANDS WHILE
MAINTAINING POSITIVE PRESSURE IN THE WATER MAIN. VALVES SURROUNDING THE LEAK WILL BE
PARTIALLY SHUT BY THE CITY WATER DEPARTMENT TO REDUCE THE FLOW AND PRESSURE TO THE AREA.
BLOWOFFS AND HYDRANTS IN THE REDUCED PRESSURE AREA MAY BE OPENED AS NEEDED TO FURTHER
REDUCE THE PRESSURE. THE WATER MAIN TRENCH SHALL BE OVER—EXCAVATED TO ALLOW WATER IN THE
TRENCH TO BE PUMPED OUT AND MAINTAINED BELOW THE LEVEL OF THE WATER MAIN. THE REPAIR
SHALL BE COMPLETED WITH THE WATER MAIN PRESSURE REMAINING POSITIVE. AFTER THE REPAIR IS
MADE, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY PRESSURIZED AND A VISUAL LEAK INSPECTION WILL BE
COMPLETED. THE WATER MAIN IN THE AFFECTED AREA SHALL BE FLUSHED TO ACHIEVE THREE PIPE
VOLUMES PULLED FROM THE PIPE (DISTANCE MEASURED FROM VALVE OPENED FOR FLUSHING TO THE
EXIT HYDRANT OR BLOWOFF).

B. REPAIR/CUT-IN WITH DEPRESSURIZATION -TRENCH SHALL BE OVER EXCAVATED AND DEWATERED
BELOW THE WATER MAIN. FLUSH WATER FROM PIPE FROM EACH DIRECTION UNTIL IT RUNS CLEAR.
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF A NEW PIPE SECTION FOR REPAIR OR CUT IN TEE, ALL NEW
FITTINGS AND PIPE SPOOLS SHALL BE SWABBED WITH A FIVE PERCENT (5%) CHLORINE SOLUTION
(MINIMUM). THE INTERIOR OF THE EXISTING PIPE SHALL BE SWABBED WITH A FIVE PERCENT (5%)
CHLORINE SOLUTION AT LEAST 6 FEET IN EACH DIRECTION FROM EXPOSED CUT ENDS. THE WATER MAIN
IN THE AFFECTED AREA SHALL BE FLUSHED TO ACHIEVE THREE PIPE VOLUMES PULLED FROM THE PIPE
(DISTANCE MEASURED FROM THE VALVE OPENED FOR FLUSHING TO THE EXIT HYDRANT OR BLOWOFF).
CUSTOMERS SHALL BE NOTIFIED AFTER THE WATER MAIN IS FLUSHED AND REPAIRS HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED, AS OUTLINED IN THE *WATER MAIN BREAK PROCEDURE.”

26. NEW WATER MAIN INSTALLATION:

A. EACH NEW WATER MAIN SECTION SHALL BE DELIVERED, STACKED AND STORED ONSITE WITH ENDS
PLUGGED. THE PLUGS SHALL REMAIN IN THE PIPE UNTIL EACH PARTICULAR SECTION IS INSTALLED.

NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION (NSF) APPROVED SIXTY-FIVE PERCENT (65%) CALCIUM

HYPOCHLORITE SHALL BE ADDED TO THE UPSTREAM END OF EACH PIPE SECTION, AND AT EACH HYDRANT

TEE IN THE AMOUNT GIVEN IN THE TABLE BELOW (OR PER APPROVED MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS).
THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE ADDED SHOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO ACHIEVE A 50

MG/L CONCENTRATION WITHIN THE IMPACTED AREA.

B. NEW WATER MAINS SHALL BE FILLED USING AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY. THE
WATER MAIN SHALL BE FILLED FROM THE LOWER ELEVATION END SO THAT AS THE WATER MAIN IS FILLED,
THE CHORINE IS CONTACTED, DISSOLVED AND SPREAD RELATIVELY UNIFORM THROUGH THE LENGTH OF THE
NEW WATER MAIN. THE FILL RATE SHALL BE MINIMIZED SO THAT THE VELOCITY OF THE WATER IS LESS

THAN 1 FT/SEC (SEE TABLE ABOVE). SUCCESSFUL PRESSURE TEST AND BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTS SHALL BE

COMPLETED AND PROVIDED TO THE CITY PRIOR TO ANY NEW MATER MAIN CONNECTION TO THE

EXISTING WATER SYSTEM.

C. THE CHLORINATED WATER WILL BE ALLOWED TO REMAIN IN CONTACT WITH THE NEW WATER MAIN
SYSTEM FOR 24 TO 72 HOURS. AFTER 24 HOURS, WATER MAY BE ADDED TO THE WATER MAIN FOR THE
PURPOSES OF PRESSURE TESTING. THE WATER IN THE MAIN USED FOR PRESSURE TESTING MUST REMAIN
IN THE WATER MAIN UNTIL PRESSURE TEST IS COMPLETED. IF NECESSARY, LIQUID CHLORINE SHALL BE
INJECTED INTO THE WATER MAIN WITH FILL WATER TO MAINTAIN A CONCENTRATION IN THE WATER MAIN

ABOVE 50 MG/L. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL ‘SUPER”CHLORINATED WATER BE ALLOWED TO SIT

WITHIN A NEW WATER MAIN FOR MORE THAN 5 DAYS.

D. PRESSURE TESTING INCLUDES TESTING AGAINST NEW VALVES AND HYDRANTS. EACH VALVE SHALL BE
TESTED BY CLOSING EACH IN TURN AND REDUCING THE PRESSURE BEYOND THE VALVE. THE PRESSURE
ON THE BACK SIDE OF THE VALVE SHOULD NOT BE ELIMINATED. CARE MUST BE TAKEN THAT, DURING
THIS PROCESS, POSITIVE PRESSURE REMAINS THROUGHOUT THE SYSTEM BEING TESTED AT ALL TIMES. ALL
HYDRANT FOOT VALVES SHALL BE OPEN DURING PRESSURE TESTING SO THAT THE PRESSURE TEST IS

AGAINST THE HYDRANT VALVE. PRESSURE TESTING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED AGAINST ANY EXISTING

VALVES.

E. AFTER SUCCESSFUL PRESSURE TESTING, THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FLUSHED TO REMOVE

ALL ‘SUPER”CHLORINATED WATER FROM THE NEW WATER MAIN. FLUSHING OF NEW OR EXTENDED

WATER MAINS SHALL BE CONDUCTED PER WSDOT SPECIFICATION 7—-09.3(24)A WITH A MINIMUM

VELOCITY DEVELOPED WITHIN THE PIPE WHILE FLUSHING OF 2.5 FEET PER SECOND (FPS). ALL FLUSHED
WATER SHALL BE DECHLORINATED PRIOR TO DISPOSAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

DISPOSAL OF ALL CHLORINATED WATER FLUSHED FROM MAINS. THE CITY SHALL APPROVE THE

DISPOSAL METHOD PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE ON SITE

DISPOSAL METHODS, IF AVAILABLE. DISPOSAL OF FLUSH WATER TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT

(WPCP) SUPERVISOR. ANY PLANNED DISCHARGE TO A STORMWATER SYSTEM SHALL BE

DECHLORINATED TO A CONCENTRATION OF 0.1 PPM OR LESS, PH ADJUSTED (IF NECESSARY) TO BE

BETWEEN 6.5 AND 8.5, AND VOLUMETRICALLY AND VELOCITY CONTROLLED TO PREVENT ANY

RESUSPENSION OF SEDIMENTS. THE CITY WILL REQUIRE INDEPENDENT TESTING THROUGHOUT THE

WATER DISCHARGE PROCESS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE OF THESE STANDARDS ARE MET.

F. SAMPLES FOR BACTERIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS SHALL BE COLLECTED AFTER FLUSHING AND AGAIN 24 HOURS

AFTER THE FIRST SET OF SAMPLES.

G. ALL CLOSURE/FINAL CONNECTION FITTINGS SHALL BE SPRAYED CLEAN AND THEN SWABBED WITH A FIVE

PERCENT (5%) CHLORINE SOLUTION IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION PER AWWA STANDARD

C651. ADDITIONAL SAMPLES FOR BACTERIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS SHALL BE COLLECTED FROM THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE NEW OR REPLACED WATER MAIN AND ANALYZED AFTER THE FINAL

CONNECTIONS ARE MADE. IF NECESSARY, ADDITIONAL FLUSHING SHALL BE CONDUCTED AND ADDITIONAL

SAMPLES SHALL BE COLLECTED UNTIL SATISFACTORY RESULTS ARE OBTAINED.

Civil work has not been reviewed or
approved under building permit
PRCTI20231634. Please submit all civil
plans for review via a Civil Construction
permit application

City of Puyallup
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FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE
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DESIGN GROUP, INC.
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1. SURFACE OF RAMP AND FLARES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT AND
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CONTRASTING FINISH FROM SIDEWALK. (E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED. - (N) CONCRETE SIDEWALK. 10/SP2 3 ~8_8 553
- 39 0N
2. RAMP SHALL LIE IN SINGLE SLOPE PLANE W/ MIN. SURFACE E— g 0 23 gg”é,gé 5
WARPING AND CROSS SLOPE. (E) CONCRETE CURB TO BE REMOVED. —— (N) CONCRETE CURB 12,/5P2 5 'E_g_%o 2385
— - 0 mmd 2525233
3. RAMP LANDING SHALL HAVE A CROSS SLOPE OF 2% MAX. IN ALL o 8508 wE«
—_ — = : O <]
DIRECTIONS, (E) CONCRETE RAMP TO BE REMOVED. (N) ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE RAMP g - Tgfefl@t
o2 b= 4
4. MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS & ACCESSIBLE = > —8987Ta .
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KEYNOTES GENERAL NOTES LEGEND = oE BT
1| PORTION OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED. PREPARE FOR 71| (E) INTERIOR PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. 1. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AS WELL AS
NEW ADDITION. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS. OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM EXISTING WALL/PARTITION TO REMAIN
12 (E) SEATING AND TABLES TO BE REMOVED. ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN THE CORRESPONDING AREA. /
2| (E) STOREFRONT AND BRICK VENEER WALL BELOW TO BE REMOVED TO
ACCOMMODATE A NEW DOOR. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 13] (E) COMBO SHAKE MACHINE TO BE RELOCATED. 2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE DISCONNECT OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION. EXISTING WALL/PARTITION ETC. TO BE N
. ~
3| (E) STOREFRONT DOOR TO BE REMOVED. PREPARE OPENING FOR 14] () FCB MACHINE TO BE RELOCATED 3. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND DISPOSE OF IT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY AND COUNTY REGULATIONS. REMOVED, U.O.N. S
EXTERIOR WALL INFILL. ' <
4. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL PUBLIC BUILDING AREAS ALONG THE ROUTE OF TRAVEL PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF /\ =
15 A
4| (E) FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED. (E) BLENDED ICE MACHINE TO BE RELOCATED DEMOLITION. — T_——  EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN 0 0
—
16] (E) SPECIALTY COFFEE STATION TO BE RELOCATED. 5. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN UP PUBLIC AREAS ALONG THE ROUTE OF TRAVEL EACH DAY AND WHENEVER DEBRIS, DUST, ETC. @ £
5| (E) PARTIAL HEIGHT/McCAFE WALL TO BE REMOVED. = SECOMES EXCESSIVE. : : EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN ;C\)].:Q 5
E) KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED. P
8 | () COUNTER AND CABINETS TO BE REMOVED. PROTECT EXISTING 6. FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SPECIFIC QUANTITIES OF DEMOLITION ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE < o Z
ELECTRICAL DATA, REROUTE AS REQUIRED FOR NEW SERVICE 18| (E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN CONTRACTOR = o
COUNTER LOCATIONS. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. : ’ % | § Z
NO WORK N.I.C. 2
19| (E) HLZ TO BE REMOVED, AND PIE MERCHANDISER TO BE RELOCATED. 7 ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO BE EXISTING SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. VERIFY 4 Z
7| (E) SELF—SERVE EQUIPMENT, COUNTER AND CABINETS TO BE DEMOLITION WORK WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. D E ¥4
REMOVED. CAP EXISTING PLUMBING. a s (99
20| (E) GRILL LINE TO BE REMOVED. 2l B "
51 () TLE TRANSITION 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF THE EXISTING <ZE =g 3
. 21| (E) ORDER KIOSK TO BE RELOCATED. STRUCTURE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. 5 ;(_ < = [oF
b o Q =
9| (E) FLOORING/BASE AND WALL FINISHES TO BE REMOVED. 22| (£) KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED 9. IF THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DURING DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION, CONSTRUCTION TO BE E O D g % ﬁ § &
CONTRACTOR TO SCRAPE FLOOR AS NECESSARY, PREP ALL AN SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY AND MCDONALD'S PROJECT MANAGER SHALL BE NOTIFIED BEFORE PROCEEDING. =0 3
SURFACES FOR INSTALLATION OF (N) FINISHES.
10. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN A SAFE MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REGULATIONS. .
10| (E) INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED. g )
11. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER/OPERATOR REGARDING THE SALVAGING OF ANY ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. % o
DEMO FLOOR PLAN
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City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

KEYED NOTES
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Building MARK DESCRIPTION OF WORK
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REMOVED. SEE STRUCTURAL. L1
Fire Traffic % e I|: I|:
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SIS |m|m
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N 10l wn
S| %Y
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S| E|E
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oS|I T
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1. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN S NSE e RACKEN
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. OBTAIN STATE OF WASHINGTON
. CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK IN THE CORRESPONDING AREA.
i 2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE DISCONNECT OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR 07/37/23
TO ANY DEMOLITION. Sedl oo
Welcome 3. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND DISPOSE
=T — - — = - - T OF IT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY AND COUNTY REGULATIONS. o o
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| 17 T TRAVEL EACH DAY AND WHENEVER DEBRIS, DUST, ETC. BECOMES 2 - B
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KEYED NOTES GENERAL NOTES , — =
MARK DESCRIPTION OF WORK MARK DESCRIPTION OF WORK MARK DESCRIPTION OF WORK 1. SEE A4.0 FOR FOR DOOR AND HARDWARE SCHEDULES.
10. VERIFY WITH McDONALDS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO EITHER ADJUST EXISTING
[1] [NEW DIGITAL MERCHANDISER. SEE 8/A3.1. AREA OF NEW FLOOR SLAB. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. RELOCATED BLENDED ICE MACHINE. 2. SEE DECOR DRAWINGS FOR ROOM FINISHES. CLOSERS OR REPLACE WITH NEW CLOSER UNIT TO MEET ADA DESIGN GUIDELINES
404.2.8 CLOSING SPEED OF 5—SECONDS MINIMUM FROM OPEN POSITION OF 90
NEW RECESSED DIGITAL MENU BOARDS MOUNTED TO NEW WALL. NEW TRENCH DRAIN. SEE PLUMBING. RELOCATED SPECIALTY COFFEE MACHINE. 3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE PACKAGE AND INSTALL DEGREES TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM LATCH.
SEE 6/A3.1 AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. SIGNS AT LOCATIONS AND POSITIONS INDICATED IN PACKAGE OR AS REQUIRED BY S
NEW EXTERIOR WALL INFILL. SEE ELEVATIONS. 29| |(2) RELOCATED AND (2) NEW ORDER KIOSKS, CONFIRM LAYOUT LOCAL CODES. SIGNAGE PACKAGE SUPPLIED BY: FORREST PERMA-SIGN 11. BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION SHALL %
NEW EXTERIOR WALL. PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL. WITH MCDONALDS CM. 1-800-214—-8765 9292 1st ST., BOX 588 www.forrestpermasigns.com NEW CONFORM TO IFC CHAPTER 33. WELDING, CUTTING, AND OTHER HOT WORK SHALL :
17 » ROCHELLE, NEW YORK 10802 BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 35. =
NEW FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR PARTITION, SEE DETAIL 9/A3.1. 7] [NEW 48” DIGITAL ASSEMBLY CART WITH FRIDGE. NEW SEATING AND TABLE LAYOUT PER DECOR. 00 o’
NEW ORDER ASSEMBLY TABLE & RELOCATED PIE MERCHANDISER. 4. MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN TO BE POSTED PER LOCAL CODE. SIGN FURNISHED 12. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW AND EXISTING ™~ =
LINE OF FLOOR TILE TRANSITION FROM DINING AREA TO KITCHEN. NEW CASH HANDLER, SEE ELECTRICAL. AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. BUILDINGS IN A LOCATION THAT IS PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE % =
NEW 30" ROA STAGING CART STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. WHERE ACCESS IS BY WAY OF A O ~ 2
[6] |NEW ABS WITH TEA TABLE. : NEW KITCHEN EQUIPMENT, PROVIDED BY KES. 5. COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED BLOCKING AND PROPER INSTALLATION HEIGHTS FOR PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE == o7
NEW BEVERAGE LANDING ZONE CART WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT AND SHELVING. PUBLIC WAY, AN APPROVED SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE - N o =z
NEW 14”x30” TWO-TIER STAGING CART. : NEW LONE STANDING DIGITAL MERCHANDISER, SEE ELECTRICAL. (TYP) STRUCTURE. PREMISES IDENTIFICATION SHALL CONFORM TO IBC SECTION 501.2. %] & b
6. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGN ADHERED TO SIDE-LITE (TYP.) FOR ENTRY DOORS. | 3 o
21| [NEW MCFLURRY, DESSERT BUTLER AND BLENDER BRACKET WITH <
7. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATIONS IN IBC TABLE 803.9. DECORATIVE MATERIALS gy E 5
NOTED. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH. SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED BY A PRODUCT OR PROCESS APPROVED BY THE ) = 3
[9] |NEW METAL MESH DECORATIVE PANEL. NEW FULL HEIGHT FRIDGE. ( NEW STRUCTURAL COLUMN IN EXISTING WALL, SEE STRUCTUAL. > STATE FIRE MARSHAL WITH APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED TO THE CITY. <Z: — § §
NEW SERVICE POD & PICK—UP COUNTER BY OTHERS. 8. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND < |& - %
NEW 10'-0" CENTER ISLAND AND 2-DRAWER WORKTOP FRIDGE. (B6]_[New FRE RISER, SEE CIVIL AND PLUMBING. / ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT IN_ WRITING o St SPa FOR SIDEWALKS. RAMPS. ETC =D
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK. . , , . E O U W |5
[11] [EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. NEW TEA BREWER WITH TEA TABLE. W Q = Sple=e |82
9. VERIFY AND ADJUST OPENING FORCE OF ALL ENTRY DOORS FOR MAXIMUM EFFORT
NEW MCDELIVERY POD. SEE DETAIL 7/A3.0. RELOCATED ICE MACHINE, SEE PLUMBING FOR NEW FLOOR SINK. TO OPERATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5LBS. /\ S
2
RELOCATED POS, COFFEE, CREAMER AND EQUIPMENT. RELOCATED FROZEN CARBONATED BEVERAGE. 5 A (D)
W
I ®
(%)
FLOOR PLAN

MCD22368.0
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NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM CFM TEST AND REBALANCE

SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO INSURE AGAINST HOT/COLD SPOTS
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1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN = = = ~
A1.2 1/4” = 1"-07 NORTH
KEYNOTES GENERAL NOTES > R e RRE NOLUTINE A UMM L ALUMINGEE = DEDICATED DELIVER DOORS AND DOORS  OPENING INTO LEGEND
NEW GO0 UNDERSCORE CEIING ggmll:\)lLEJg'l'S(f)RéNgHiEE EAI_I:ETé_lL_EEE)NNECTORS. ALL A FOOD PREP AREA.
°®]  PANEL BY DECOR. SEE ELECTRICAL. MD| (N) LOCATION FOR (E) DIFFUSERS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ‘ 13. FOR DELIVERY DOORS FOUR FEET IN WIDTH OR LESS

c/s

CcT

LP

(N) LOCATION FOR (E) CAMERAS
AND SPEAKERS, SEE ELEC DWGS.

(N) LAY—=IN CEILING TILE SUPPLIED
& INSTALLED BY G.C. SEE DETAIL

16/A3.1.

(1) = OLYMPIC MICRO CLIMA—PLUS
TEAGLAR: WHITE

(2) = PREMIER HI-LITE CLIMA—PLUS
KAPOK: 205 FLAT BLACK

VERIFY WITH DECOR SUPPLIER &
CONFIRM WITH McD PROJECT
MANAGER

(N) EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES.
SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.

(N) LIGHT FIXTURES & PENDANTS.
SUPPLIED & INSTALLED

BY G.C. SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.
(C) = LIGHT CENTERED IN AREA
OR OVER FIXTURE

NEW LINEAR PENDANT.

NH

ORB

SOF

VAL

SEE MECH DWGS.

(N) HOOD FOR (E) AND (N) /2
EQUIPMENT, SEE MECH DWGS.

NEW ORDER READY BOARD ABOVE.

NEW G.B. BOX SOFFIT WITH DOUBLE
DIRECTIONAL SPOTLIGHTS.

NEW VALANCE ABOVE, SEE DETAIL
2/A3.1.

BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND ELECTRICAL OR
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. OBTAIN CLARIFICATION

FROM ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE

PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR

RELATED WORK.

WHEN CEILING INTERRUPTIONS OCCUR, SUCH AS
PARTITIONS, FURR DOWNS ETC., CONTRACTOR

SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY THAT WORK IS
BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING

WITH CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THERE BE ANY
QUESTIONS, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING A CLARIFICATION FROM THE

ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED

WORK.

ALL NEW CEILING FIXTURES, SWITCHES, AND
MOTION SENSORS SHALL MATCH BUILDING

STANDARD U.N.O.
LOCATE ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, ACCESS

PANELS, LIFE—SAFETY FIXTURES, ETC., IN
STRAIGHT LINES AND IN CENTER OF CEILING

TILES U.N.O.

®

PIPES, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE, NOT LOWER THAN 8” ABOVE LINE OF FINISH

CEILING.

ALL NEW CONDUITS, BOXES, DUCTS, HVAC UNITS,

7. WHEN FIXTURES INTERRUPT MAIN RUNNERS, CUT AND

REINFORCE AS REQUIRED.

8. ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURE LAMPS SHALL BE
IDENTICAL FROM ONE MANUFACTURER.
9. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING LEVELS AS REQUIRED

BY CODE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECORD DOCUMENTS
OF ALL WORK PREFORMED AND SHALL INDICATE ANY
DEVIATIONS FROM THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS AS WELL
AS THE LOCATION OF ALL WORK WHICH IS HIDDEN BY
SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION. THE RECORD DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE OWNER AT COMPLETION OF
TENANT CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR

FINAL PAYMENT.

11.  RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR TO MAKE SURE HVAC

ALIGNS WITH T—BAR CEILING.

14.

16.

17.

18.

THE AIR CURTAIN MUST PRODUCE A VELOCITY OF NOT

LESS THAN 750 FEET PER MINUTE ACROSS THE 25%

ENTIRE OPENING, AS MEASURED AT A POINT THREE
FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. FOR WIDER DOORS THE
VELOCITY IS 1600 FEET PER MINUTE ACROSS THE

ENTIRE OPENING. THE FAN MUST ACTIVATE VIA A

MICRO—SWITCH.

EXTERIOR FOOD SERVICE PASS THROUGH WINDOWS
EXCEEDING 216 SQUARE INCHES MUST BE PROVIDED
WITH AN AIR CURTAIN DISPENSING A MINIMUM 600 FPM
VELOCITY AT A POINT 3 FEET BELOW THE AIR SCREEN.
AIR SCREEN TO TURN ON UPON OPENING VIA A
MICRO—SWITCH.

FOOD SERVICE PASS THROUGH WINDOWS WITH AIR
CURTAINS CANNOT EXCEED 432 SQUARE INCHES.

ALL (E) MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS TO REMAIN. ADJUST
AS NEEDED WITH NEW LIGHTING AND CEILING TILES

(TYP.)

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN THE FRONT FOOD SERVICE
AREA WILL BE SHATTERPROOF.

THE SOFFIT ABOVE THE FRONT SERVICE COUNTER WILL
BE SMOOTH AND CLEANABLE.

(N) 6” LED RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS & PENDANT LIGHT
FIXTURES. SUPPLIED BY OWNER INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

(N) 2'x4’ TROFFER
LIGHTING

(N) SOFFIT ABOVE FINISH PER DECOR DWGS.

(E) MECHANICAL REGISTER/DIFFUSER
RELOCATED AS NEEDED FOR (N) CEILING LAYOUT

G (N) SINGLE DIRECTIONAL SPOTLIGHT

(N) GYP. BD. CEILING

(E) 2X2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES. PAINT, REPAIR OR
REPLACE AS NEEDED VERIFY WITH DECOR VENDOR

(N) TRELLIS / CANOPY LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP.) SUPPLIED BY
OTHERS INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR, SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS.

(E) EXIT SIGN, REPLACE AS NEEDED

(N) LINEAR PENDANT

(N) DOUBLE DIRECTIONAL SPOTLIGHT
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ENNETH McCRACKEN
STATE OF WASHINGTON

- Vo SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
SINGLE—PLY TPO METAL FASTENER
MEMBRANE PLATE W/ FASTENERS ROOFING SYSTEM KEY NOTES
012" O.0. 1. MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCTS: 7] (N) PARAPET & METAL CORNICE, SEE —
PARAPET A JORNS MANVILLE ELEVATIONS/SECTIONS (TYP.) :

1/2” THICK "DENSE

DECK” ISOLATION
BOARD

RIGID POLYISOCY.

INSUL. MECH.

FASTENED TO ROOF

DECK

2 ROOFING SYSTEM

PRE—FABRICATED
ANCHOR-TITE FASCIA

SINGLE-PLY TPO
MEMBRANE SHEET

MECH. FASTENED w/
5 1/2” OVERLAP w/
MIN. 1 1/2” HOT AR
WELD

ROOF DECK

i
o

AT.5 NTS

ULTRAGARD JM—TPO
NO SUBSTITUTIONS ALLOWED

2. SPECIFIED ROOFING SYSTEMS (AS SHOWN):
HEAT—WELDABLE SINGLE—-PLY 60 MIL TPO ROOFING SYSTEM, INSTALLED OVER RIGID INSULATION

ON WOOD ROOF DECK HAVING A SLOPE OF 3/8"/FT.

A.  TPO ROOFING SYSTEM AS MANUFACTURED BY ONE OF THE MANUFACTURERS LISTED ABOVE TO
COMPLY WITH ASTM D—-6878, AND FMG I-90 FOR WIND UPLIFT.

B. FASTENERS: METAL FASTENERS AND PLATES AS PER MANUFACTURER.

C. ACCESSORIES: PRE-FABRICATED CURBS, FLASHING, CORNERS, TERMINATION BARS, PIPE FLASHING,
VENT FLASHING ETC. AS PER MANUFACTURER.

WALKWAYS:
A.
B.

C.

4. RIGID INSULATION:

5. TAPERED INSULATION:

6. EXHAUST FANS:

MATERIALS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

34" WIDE WALKWAY ROLL, HOT AIR WELDED TO MEMBRANE.

PROVIDE WALKWAY FROM ROOF LADDER EXIT TO ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT AS PER ROOF PLAN
ABOVE.

INSTALL WALKWAY ACCORDING TO WALKWAY PAD MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE REQUIRED LAYERS OF POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION W/ COVER BOARD TO MEET A
MINIMUM CONTINUOUS R—-25 VALUE — THICKNESS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO
ALL ROOF DRAINS. SEE ROOF PLAN. PROVIDE TOP LAYER PROTECTION MATERIAL AS PER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. BOTTOM LAYER OF INSULATION TO HAVE INTEGRAL
THERMAL BARRIER OR APPROVED ROOFING MANUFACTURER’S THERMAL UNDERLAYMENT SHEET.
ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 1256 OR FMG 4450.

PROVIDE TAPERED INSULATION AS REQUIRED FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO ROOF DRAINS AS
INDICATED PER ROOF PLAN ABOVE. J}” PER FOOT MIN. REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LAYER OF ROOF MEMBRANE AROUND EXHAUST FANS AS INDICATED PER
ROOF PLAN ABOVE.

GC TO INSTALL (N) ROOFING SYSTEM AND

INSULATION AT RESTAURANT ADDITION, MATCH
(E) ROOFING.

CONTRACTOR TO INSURE (E) ROOF SYSTEM REMAINS
INTACT, AND PROTECTED THROUGH CONSTRUCTION.
PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY TAKING CARE

NOT TO INVALIDATE ANY (E) ROOFING WARRANTIES.

i TRELLIS/CANOPY SYSTEM WITH ALUMINUM INFILL
PANELS. SLOPE TO EDGE @1/4” PER FT. —
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS

SLOPE DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE

B — (F) WALL UNDER
(E) TO REMAIN
(N) PARAPET ROOF CAP

= (N) TRELLIS / CANOPY LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP.)

PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS — SEE
ELECTRICAL DWGS.
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2'-2 I X O|O| =
SOLID CORIAN (TOP DEPTH) @ I | T | <
SURFACE AT ALL
CUSTOMER—EXPOSED
SIDES. COLOR: “LINEN”
OR "RICE PAPER”
COORDINATE WITH THE » )
60” MINIMUM RESTAURANTS AND | =
DECOR DRAWINGS CAFETERIAS. 2 2 = E
1 ADX PLYWOOD ggUNh_ArIENRIhSAUM MULTIPLE TRANSACTION = Fls|s
1 SUBSTRATE—VERIFY . | S|@0|0| -
” | B/ CEILING W/COUNTER TOP —_———— S| @ (:,; (:,; %
i — gD
. A==
B FRP FINISH ON ——— | 34” MAXIMUM X|=|=
- KITCHEN SIDE =\ HEIGHT. w o) o
I o | o
- — =
| A (3) 2X6 TREATED —_| ME NOTE: Jelalals
— SILL PLATE - 1\] Ll 1 1 1 1
s cT ANCHOR TO FLOOR L WHERE A SINGLE COUNTER CONTAINS MORE T o Q|9
W/ 3” SHOT PINS, 6” TILE THAT ONE TRANSACTION STATION, SUCH AS SISl 2] A E
CENTER OF ORB — | — SCH 7/32" DIAMETER, BASE MULTIPLE (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) A BANK COUNTER WITH -|o|lal|lS
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